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A Southeastern Indian Trader, 1735-59
1. Adair, James: THE HISTORY OF THE AMERICAN INDIANS; PARTICULARLY THOSE
NATIONS ADJOINING TO THE MISSISIPPI [sic], EAST AND WEST FLORIDA, GEORGIA, SOUTH AND NORTH CAROLINA, AND VIRGINIA...ALSO AN APPENDIX, CONTAINING A DESCRIPTION OF THE FLORIDAS, AND THE MISSISIPPI [sic] LANDS....
London: Printed for Edward and Charles Dilly, in the Poultry, 1775. [12],464pp., plus folding
map. Half title. Quarto. Modern calf in an antique style, spine ruled in gilt, gilt leather labels. A
few marginal annotations in ink and pencil. Small closed tear to top of leaves Ff and Ff2 (no text
affected). Occasional mild foxing throughout. Very good.
James Adair (1709-1783), “one of the most colorful figures in Southern colonial history” (Clark),
emigrated from Ireland to South Carolina in 1735. He was heavily involved in trading with the
Indians of the Southeast, including the Catawba, Cherokee, and Chickasaw, between 1735 and
1759, and this work contains a chapter on each of these major tribes. Considered by many to be
the leading authority of his time on the southeast Indians, he offers detailed descriptions of Indian
customs and religion, with many observations on Indian trade and traders. A large portion of the
work is devoted to Adair’s twenty-three arguments by which he attempts to prove the descent of
the Indians from the Lost Tribes of Israel. The map “illustrates a Southeast with the Indians safely
tucked away in the interior wilderness, exactly the condition Adair’s readers would have approved
of” (Cumming & De Vorsey).
“The citations and quotations in Adair’s History are evidence of wide and serious reading. He kept
up the intellectual culture of an eighteenth-century gentleman, but he lacked polish in personal
demeanor. In 1768 he visited Sir William Johnson, superintendent of Indian affairs, in an unsuccessful attempt to get Johnson’s endorsement of his History. Johnson was condescending, writing
to General Thomas Gage (10 Dec. 1768) that Adair’s “appearance may not be much in his favor...
but he is certainly well acquainted with the Southern Indians, and a man of Learning tho Rusticated
by 30 years residence in a Wild Country.” In 1775 Adair voyaged to England to get his History
published. Returning to America in the same year, he resumed trading in new surroundings in
western Tennessee, where tradition has settled him with an anonymous Indian wife or mistress...
He believed that Englishmen could never live in security as long as Indians were numerous and
strong and that English policy should therefore be to incite the tribes to war mercilessly against each
other, a precept that Adair practiced. He is notable today for his active involvement in intertribal
intrigues and wars and for his record of Indian culture” – ANB.
HOWES A38. PILLING, PROOF-SHEETS 18. CLARK I:28. VAIL 643. FIELD 11. JCB (3)
I:2013. SERVIES 517. BELL A59. SABIN 155. GRAFF 10. CUMMING & DE VORSEY 448.
ESTC T86841. REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR NORTH AMERICA 82. ANB 1, pp.60-61.
$3750.

Refusing to Write about His Father
2. Adams, John Quincy: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM JOHN
QUINCY ADAMS TO JOSEPH BLUNT, REFUSING A REQUEST TO
WRITE A BIOGRAPHICAL SKETCH OF HIS FATHER, AND SOLICITING INFORMATION ABOUT ELECTIONEERING IN ALBANY].
Washington. March 20, 1827. [1]p. Previously folded, separated along horizontal
center fold, with smaller separations at lower edge. Previously mounted, with strip
of mounting material along upper edge. Tape repairs to lower corners. Lower
three quarters tanned. Fair.
A letter from the beginning of John Quincy Adams’ third year in the White
House. He writes to his acquaintance, Joseph Blunt, informing him that he is
unable to provide biographical information about his father, and wishes him luck
on his publication project:
“[I] am glad to learn that your projected publication of an annual Register is
so far advanced – It would give me great pleasure to furnish you with the biographical minutes relating to my deceased father, but I cannot undertake it, for
various considerations upon which it is not necessary for me to enlarge....I hope
the profits of your work may indemnify you for the trouble you have taken in
compiling it, and would not discourage you by the ill success of all former attempts of the same kind.”
Blunt published the Annual American Register, a compendium of information about
history, significant figures, politics, and current events in the late 1820s and early
1830s. The elder Adams had died on July 4 of the previous year.
The second part of the letter solicits opinions regarding “electioneering” in Albany,
in reference to the 1827 state election for the U.S. Senate in which Martin Van
Buren defeated Stephen Van Rensselaer, though Adams is reluctant to divulge
his opinion on the matter:
“I write no Letters upon what is called Politics – that is, electioneering – But
I listen with interest to whatever my friends have to say upon topics of public
concern. If any of them are dissatisfied, it would be a good Office of friendship
in them not only to say so, but to specify the cause of their dissatisfaction, and
to point out the means if any by which it might be removed. Not less friendly
would it be in them, thinking I have been deceived by some in whom I have placed
confidence, to indicate the supposed deceivers, and the errors into which I have
been led by trusting them.”
Adams maintained an interest in the outcome since Van Rensselaer supported
him in the House of Representatives during the disputed 1824 presidential election and Van Buren was a proponent of Andrew Jackson. A reserved but quite
interesting letter from the second President Adams.
$2500.

An Illustrated Aesop
3. [Aesop]: Phaedrus: PHAEDRI, AUGUSTI CAESARIS LIBERTI, FABULARUM AESOPIARUM LIBRI QUINQU; NOTIS PERPETUIS ILLUSTRATI,
& CUM INTEGRIS ALIORUM OBSERVATIONIBVS. Amsterdam: Johannem
Janssonium à Waesberge & viduam Elizei Weyerstraet, 1667. [62],462,[204]pp.
Octavo (18.5 x 12 cm.). Contemporary vellum, short-title in manuscript on spine.
Engraved frontis by Christopher Ganes, and 103 engraved half-page illustrations in
text. Vellum somewhat handsoiled and darkened, bookplate, frontis trimmed close
along fore-edge, short marginal tear in H2 (without loss), otherwise very good.
First and only printing of this well-illustrated edition of the adaptations by the
Latin fabulist Phaedrus of the Greek fables of Aesop, as edited by Johannes Laurentius. Two engravings, at pages 133 and 194, have been supplanted by other,
tipped in engravings. The Fables are followed by an “index vocabularum” and
an “index rerum & verborum.”
BRUNET IV:588. LANDWEHR, EMBLEM BOOKS (Low Countries) F143.
$2250.

Dr. Aldrich writes: “We discovered at day light
yesterday that the fight had commenced – The
scare & the excitement it creates with all of
us on board is indescribable.” He continues
with interesting eyewitness observations on
the fort itself:
“Nine o’clock today the fort is on fire from
the shells of the batteries. Eleven o’clock the
old once honored stars & stripes have disappeared by fire never again to wave over the
ramparts of Fort Sumpter. The fort has been
one dense smoke for hours still the lower tier
of cannon flash away and the batteries pour
in to her in rapid succession – At twelve the
firing has ceased, and we can discern with the
glass the Confederate flag gaily floating from
all the ships in the Harbor. Soon the same
flag will wave over Sumter....Today Sunday, we
have arrived. Fort Sumter is deeply indented
with hundreds of bullet holes. No less than
three hundred shells exploded in & upon the
Fort when the flag of the Fort came down &
white flag of truce went up.”

A Firsthand Description
of the Bombardment of Fort Sumter, as It Happened
4. Aldrich, Edward S.: [SUPERB AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM
SURGEON EDWARD ALDRICH TO HIS SISTER-IN-LAW, GIVING A
FIRSTHAND ACCOUNT OF THE BOMBARDMENT OF FORT SUMTER AS VIEWED FROM A PASSENGER SHIP IN CHARLESTON HARBOR]. Charleston Harbor. April 13, 1861. [5]pp. Significant tanning, expertly
de-acidified. Very good.
A fascinating letter from Dr. Aldrich to his widow’s sister, relating the events of
the critical opening battle of the Civil War. Edward Sherman Aldrich was born
in 1811 in Providence, Rhode Island. He married Corrine Brown and served as
a surgeon attached to the U.S. Army during the Second Seminole War in Florida,
where they lived for a time. He traveled to California during the Gold Rush era
and belonged to the San Francisco Committee of Vigilance. His wife died in
1857, but he continued to look after her widowed sister, Ellen Brown Anderson,
to whom this letter was written. He was on his way to Charleston to volunteer
as a physician for the Confederate cause when the ship was forced to stop in
Charleston Harbor to await the outcome of the battle. This letter humorously
describes a lady on the ship who was having a problem adapting to her first sea
voyage; the balance of the letter describes the action during and after the bombardment of the fort, including an encounter with the U.S.R.C. Harriet Lane.

Dr. Aldrich describes the encounter with the
Harriet Lane, evincing his support for the Confederates in the process:
“Yesterday the Harriet Lane headed for us & fired a cannon across our bow for
the ship to lay too. The Captain obeyed the summons. The Lane steamed around
us with all the men beat to quarters, with port holes open & bristling cannon,
looking quite warlike & dangerous. This maneuver on the part of the officers
evinced great coolness & courage to sail around an unarmed vessel instead of going
to the assistance of their brethren. But it certainly shew much discretion – she
did go near enough over to get a shot from one of the batteries which made her
steam away like a quarter horse without taking time to return the compliment
though armed to the teeth, and commanded by half a dozen nice brave officers all
in their new clothes & nice swords belted on – how very brave. They hailed us,
what ship, where from, & where to – All which the nice gentlemen knew before
– I wish I had been commander with only one thirty two pounder armed ship.
I would have blown Miss Lane out of the water. The ships of war belonging to
the perjured government lay off the harbor manned by brave officers & fierce
soldiers, with abundance of all the munitions of war – with small rifle cannon &
barges for taking men on shore for attacking the rebels reinforcing Fort Sumpter.”
Aldrich writes near the end: “Tomorrow I shall call on the Surgeon General &
soon learn my destination. My health is perfect – And I am ready for duty....”
A rare firsthand account of the Battle of Fort Sumter, from a Confederate doctor
ready to begin his service for the Southern cause.
$12,500.

London: Re-printed for E. and C. Dilly, in the Poultry;
and J. Almon, in Piccadilly, 1770. 166pp. plus engraved
frontispiece. 19th-century polished calf, boards with
double lined fillet border, spine elaborately gilt with gilt
morocco labels, gilt inner dentelles, a.e.g., by Bedford.
Joints expertly repaired, some wear to extremities, small
scuffs to boards. Frontispiece closely trimmed along the
left edge, just touching the caption, otherwise interior
is near fine. Very good overall.
One of two London 1770 editions, after two American
printings of the same year, of one of the primary accounts
of the Boston Massacre, including the frontispiece after
the Henry-Pelham-Paul Revere engraving of the event.
This report was drawn up by a committee consisting of
James Bowdoin, Joseph Warren and Samuel Pemberton,
along with the affidavits of ninety-six witnesses gathered
by the committee. What began as an official investigation of the Massacre commissioned by the Boston
Town Meeting eventually became the instrument of a
propaganda machine seeking to keep its cause fresh in
the thoughts of the populace.

A Primary Account of the Boston Massacre,
with the Iconic Pelham-Revere View
5. [American Revolution]: A SHORT NARRATIVE OF THE HORRID MASSACRE IN BOSTON, PERPETRATED IN THE EVENING OF THE FIFTH
DAY OF MARCH 1770, BY SOLDIERS OF THE XXIXth REGIMENT,
WHICH, WITH THE XIVth REGIMENT, WERE THEN QUARTERED
THERE. WITH SOME OBSERVATIONS ON THE STATE OF THINGS
PRIOR TO THAT CATASTROPHE. Printed by Order of the Town of Boston:

The massacre resulted from the resentment felt by Bostonians for the occupying British troops and the weakness of
the royal governor. A group of sixty or so rioters attacked
ten soldiers, and while defending themselves, some of the
soldiers, without being ordered to do so, fired into the
mob, resulting in five dead (including Crispus Attucks)
and several injured. The troops were withdrawn from
Boston and the soldiers were either found not guilty or
were given minimal punishment. Much propaganda was
produced, including the present work. “This minor outbreak, in which the rioters
were largely at fault, was the first powerful influence in forming an outspoken
anti-British public opinion and a demand for American independence” – Dictionary of American History. The frontispiece, showing the massacre in progress, is
based on the famous Pelham-Revere print.
A key early relation of a momentous event.
AMERICAN CONTROVERSY 70-5d. BRIGHAM, pp.47-53. ESTC T4121.
SABIN 6740. LC, AMERICAN REVOLUTION IN DRAWINGS & PRINTS
247. REESE, REVOLUTIONARY HUNDRED 11 (ref).
$25,000.

An Important New York Revolutionary Broadside
6. [American Revolution]: [New York]: TO ALL TRUE WHIGS, AND PARTICULARLY TO SUCH AS ARE INDEPENDENT ELECTORS OF THE
CITY AND COUNTY OF NEW YORK...[caption title]. New York. September
28, 1775. Broadside, approximately 9 x 8 inches. Marginal chips and tears, adhesive
residue on blank verso. Light tanning. Good. In a half morocco box.
An extremely rare revolutionary-era New York broadside, promulgated by the
Friends to Liberty in September 1775, encouraging electors to reject sitting
pro-British Aldermen and Council members in the upcoming election in favor
of candidates that supported independence. The short text reads:
“Gentlemen, The Conduct of several of the Magistrates of this City, having for a
considerable Time been so notoriously inimical and unfriendly to the Liberties of
this Country, and diametrically opposite to the Sentiments of a number of their
Constituents; who, therefore, without any private Pique, or party Resentment,
but purely to promote and serve the general Cause, have agreed to choose the
undermentioned Gentlemen as Guardians of their City Liberties for the ensuing
Year; they having shown a hearty Disposition to serve their oppressed and bleeding
Country; and are therefore recommended to all true Friends of American Liberty....”
The broadside goes on to name fourteen men, one candidate for Alderman and
Common Council in each of the seven wards of New York City, and to call for a
meeting of the Friends to Liberty at the Liberty Pole to take place at 8 o’clock
the next morning.
A fascinating, highly ephemeral, and rare piece of early Revolutionary history
in New York. ESTC locates only one copy of this broadside, at the Library of
Congress.
ESTC W6713. EVANS 14485.
$19,500.

British Laws of 1774-75,
Several Relating to the American Colonies
7. [American Revolution]: ANNO REGNI GEORGII III. REGIS MAGNAE BRITANNIAE, FRANCIAE, & HIBERNIAE, DECIMO SEXTO. AT
THE PARLIAMENT BEGUN AND HOLDEN AT WESTMINSTER, THE
TWENTY-NINTH DAY OF NOVEMBER, ANNO DOMINI 1774...AND
FROM THENCE CONTINUED, BY SEVERAL PROROGATIONS, TO
THE TWENTY-SIXTH DAY OF OCTOBER, 1775; BEING THE SECOND
SESSION OF THE FOURTEENTH PARLIAMENT OF GREAT BRITAIN.
London: Printed by Charles Eyre and William Strahan, 1776. 210,215-250,253330,333-370,373-442,445-470,473-614,617-654,657-678,681-828pp. Folio. Modern
calf, spine gilt, raised bands. Each Act has separate general titlepage; pagination
and register are continuous. Slight shelf wear, occasional tanning, lacking one
general titlepage and several blanks (see below). Very good.
An impressive collection of the first twenty-eight acts (out of eighty-three total)
passed in the second session of the fourteenth Parliament of Great Britain, some
of which address the increasing instability in the American colonies.
Most notable for the history of the early years of the American Revolution is the
“Prohibitory Act,” (Cap. V) which prohibited all British trade with the American
colonies and removed them from royal protection. This followed and expanded
on an Act from the previous year prohibiting trade with Boston alone; Britain
effectively declared economic warfare on the colonies. This was addressed in
Grievance 23 in the Declaration of Independence: “He has abdicated Government
here, by declaring us out of his Protection and waging War against us.” In a letter
to Horatio Gates, John Adams wrote: “It is a compleat Dismemberment of the
British Empire. It throws thirteen Colonies out of the Royal Protection, levels
all Distinctions and makes us independent in Spight of all our supplications and
Entreaties. It may be fortunate that the Act of Independency should come from
the British Parliament, rather than the American Congress: But it is very odd that
Americans should hesitate at accepting Such a Gift from them” (March 23, 1776).
Two other important acts allow the King to call out the militia in all cases of
rebellion anywhere in the realm (Cap. III) and to punish desertion and mutiny
among British forces in America (Cap. XI). Also of note is an Act promising a
reward for anyone who discovered the Northwest Passage (Cap. VI). Parliament
had already offered a reward of £20,000 for the discovery of a passage through the
“Hudson Streights,” but this act expands the conditions to any ship navigating a
passage between the Atlantic and Pacific oceans in either direction – with a further
£5000 prize for reaching within one degree of the North Pole. Other Acts show
that, despite the revolution in the American colonies, there was still the rest of
the realm to govern. Thus, Acts extending existing duties on malt and cider are
included, as are those for rebuilding a church, improving roads and bridges, and
establishing foot patrols to enhance public safety. These Acts were issued separately and collectively, but the register and pagination are continuous for both.

A complete list of the Acts included, with pagination and ESTC references, follows:
Cap. I. An Act for Continuing and Granting to His Majesty Certain Duties Upon
Malt, Mum, Cyder, and Perry.... [1]-47pp. ESTC N57592.
Cap. II. An Act for Punishing Mutiny and Desertion; and for the Better Payment of
the Army and Their Quarters. pp.[49]-100. ESTC N57593.
Cap. III. An Act to Enable His Majesty for a Limited Time to Call Out and Assemble
the Militia in All Cases of Rebellion Within This Realm of Great Britain, or Any of
the Dominions Thereunto Belonging; and to Summon the Parliament in the Cases and
Manner Therein Mentioned. pp.[101]-104. ESTC N57594.
Cap. IV. An Act for Granting an Aid to His Majesty by a Land Tax, to Be Raised in
Great Britain.... pp.[105]-210. ESTC N57595.
Cap. V. An Act to Prohibit All Trade and Intercourse with the Colonies of New Hampshire,
Massachuset’s [sic] Bay, Rhode Island, Connecticut, New York, New Jersey, Pensylvania
[sic], the Three Lower Counties on Delaware, Maryland, Virginia, North Carolina,
South Carolina, and Georgia, During the Continuance of the Present Rebellion Within
the Said Colonies Respectively.... pp.215-244. [lacking blank and general titlepage].
ESTC N54720. [Also issued in Dublin, see ESTC N63040].
Cap. VI. An Act for Giving a Publick Reward Unto Such Person or Persons, Being His
Majesty’s Subject or Subjects, As Shall Discover a Northern Passage for Vessels by Sea,
Between the Atlantic and Pacific Oceans; and Also Unto Such As Shall First Approach
by Sea Within One Degree of the Northern Pole. pp.[245]-250. ESTC N57597.
LADA-MOCARSKI 25.
Cap. VII. An Act for the Regulation of His Majesty’s Marine Forces While on Shore.
pp.[253]-283. [lacking blank]. ESTC N57598.
Cap. VIII. An Act for Making Perpetual...An Act for Importation of Salted Beef, Pork,
Bacon, and Butter, from Ireland...and...from the British Dominions in America...and...
An Act to Permit the Free Importation of Cattle from Ireland. pp.[285]-288. ESTC
N57599.
Cap. IX. An Act for the Better Relief and Employment of the Poor Within the Hundred
of Forehoe, in the County of Norfolk. pp.[289]-324. ESTC N57600.
Cap. X. An Act to Enable His Majesty to Make Leases, Copies, and Grants of Offices,
Lands, and Hereditaments, Parcel of the Dutchy of Cornwall, or Annexed to the Same;
and for Other Purposes Therein Mentioned. pp.[325]-330. ESTC N57601.
Cap. XI. An Act to Continue...An Act to Amend and Render More Effectual in His
Majesty’s Dominions in America...An Act for Punishing Mutiny and Desertion, and for
the Better Payment of the Army and Their Quarters; and for Extending the Provisions
of the Said Act to His Majesty’s Marine Forces in America. pp.[333]-336. [lacking
blank]. ESTC N57602.
Cap. XII. An Act to Continue, for a Further Time...An Act to Discontinue, for a Limited Time, the Duties Payable Upon the Importation of Tallow, Hogs-Lard, and Grease.
pp.[337]-340. ESTC N57603.

Cap. XIII. An Act for the Better Securing a Fund, Belonging to Certain Persons of the
Theatre Royal in Drury-Lane, Applicable to Charitable Uses.... pp. [341]-347. ESTC
N57604.
Cap. XIV. An Act for Rectifying Mistakes in the Names of Several of the Commissioners
Appointed by...An Act for Granting an Aid to His Majesty by a Land Tax, to Be Raised
in Great Britain.... pp.[349]-370. ESTC N57605.
Cap. XV. An Act for the Better Maintaining, Regulating, and Employing the Poor
Within the Parish of Saint George, in the County of Middlesex; and for Cleansing and
Lighting the Squares, Streets, Lanes, Alleys, Courts, Yards, and Other Open Passages
and Places; and for Keeping and Regulating a Nightly Watch Within Such Parts of
the Said Parish as Are Not Within the Liberty of the Tower of London. pp.[373]-399
[lacking blank]. ESTC. N57606.
Cap. XVI. An Act for Enlarging the Term and Powers, Granted by Three Acts of Parliament, for Laying a Duty of Two Pennies Scots Upon Every Pint of Ale and Beer Brewed
and Vended Within the Town of Dundee, and the Liberties and Suburbs Thereof, for the
Purposes in the Said Acts Mentioned. pp.[401]-408. ESTC N57607.
Cap. XVII. An Act for Building a Bridge Across the River Severn from Benthall, in the
County of Salop, to the Opposite Shore at Madeley Wood, in the Said County; and for
Making Proper Avenues or Roads to and from the Same. pp.[410]-442. ESTC N57608.
Cap. XVIII. An Act for Enlarging the Term of Letters Patent Granted by His Present Majesty to Elizabeth Taylor of the Town of Southampton, Widow, for the Sole Use
and Exercise of Certain Engines, Tools, Instruments, and Other Apparatus, for Making Blocks, Sheavers, and Pins, Used in the Rigging of Ships. pp.[445]-456. [lacking
blank]. ESTC N57609.
Cap. XIX. An Act for Defraying the Charge of the Pay and Cloathing [sic] of the Militia
in That Part of Great Britain Called England, for One Year, Beginning the TwentyFifth Day of March, One Thousand Seven Hundred and Seventy-Six. pp.[457]-470.
ESTC N57610.
Cap. XX. An Act for the Better Supply of Mariners and Seamen to Serve in His Majesty’s Ships of War, and on Board Merchant Ships, and Other Trading Ships and Vessels.
pp.[473]-476 [lacking blank]. ESTC N57611.
Cap. XXI. An Act to Amend...An Act for Making Navigable the River Stroudwater, in
the County of Gloucester, from the River Severn, At or Near Framiload, to Wallbridge,
Near the Town of Stroud, in the Same County; and for Giving Other Powers, for the
Purpose of Making a Navigation from Framiload to Wallbridge Aforesaid. pp.[477]539. ESTC N57612.
Cap. XXII. An Act for Rebuilding the Parish Church of Tardebigg, in the Counties of
Worcester and Warwick. pp.[541]-556. ESTC N57613.
Cap. XXIII. An Act for the Better Regulation and Government of the Pilots Conducting
Ships and Vessels Into and Out of the Port of Boston, in the County of Lincoln; and for

Affixing and Setting Down Mooring-Posts Upon the Banks or High Marshes Within or
Adjoining to the Haven and Harbour of the Said Port.... pp.[557]-588. ESTC N57614.
Cap. XXIV. An Act for Vesting Certain Estates, Now Held in Trust for the Benefit of the
Royal Hospital for Seamen at Greenwich, in the Commissioners and Governors of the Said
Hospital, Incorporated by His Majesty’s Letters Patent. pp.[589]-614. ESTC N57615.
Cap. XXV. An Act for Lighting and Watching the Streets, Lanes, and Other Publick
Passages and Places, Within the Borough of Boston, in the County of Lincoln; and for
Removing and Preventing Nuisances, Annoyances, and Obstructions Therein. pp.[617]654. [lacking blank]. ESTC N57616.
Cap. XXVI. An Act for Lighting and Watching the Villages of Camberwell and Peckham,
in the County of Surrey, and Certain Roads Therein Mentioned Leading Thereto; and
for Establishing a Foot Patrole Between Peckham and Blackman-Street in the Borough
of Southwark. pp.[657]-678. [lacking blank]. ESTC N57617.
Cap. XXVII. An Act for Better Cleansing, Lighting, and Watching the Streets, Lanes,
and Other Publick Passages, Within the Borough of Dorchester, in the County of Dorset,
and in the Tithing of Colliton-Row, in the Town of Dorchester Aforesaid...and for Preventing Houses or Buildings, Hereafter to Be Erected in the Said Borough and Tithing,
from Being Thatched. pp.[681]-728 [lacking blank]. ESTC N57618.
Cap. XXVIII. An Act for Making and Maintaining a Navigable Canal from or Near
the Town of Stourbridge, in the County of Worcester, to Join the Staffordshire and
Worcestershire Canal, at or Near Stourton, in the County of Stafford.... pp.[729]-828.
ESTC N57619.
Many of these are quite uncommon, with only one or two copies cited in OCLC
or ESTC. Collections this large are rare in the marketplace, especially those
containing acts relating to the rebellious American colonies.
ESTC N57659 (ref).
$12,500.

One of 26 Signed
8. Auster, Paul: WALL WRITING. [Berkeley]: The Figures, [1976]. Pictorial
wrappers. Fine.
First edition of the author’s second formal collection of poetry, preceded by an
issue of Living Hand devoted to his work. From a total edition of 500 copies, this
is copy ‘P’ of 26 lettered copies, signed by the author on the colophon.
DRENTTEL A2b.
$850.

A Monument to the Massachusett Native Language,
and Partly Printed by a Native American
9. [Bible in Massachusett]: [Mayhew, Experience, translator]: [THE MASSACHUSET PSALTER OR, PSALMS OF DAVID WITH THE GOSPEL
ACCORDING TO JOHN...MASSACHUSEE PSALTER: ASUH, UK-KUTTOOHOMAONGASH DAVID WECHE WUNNAUNCHEMOOKAONK
NE ANSUKHOGUP JOHN...IN COLUMNS OF INDIAN AND ENGLISH.
BEING AN INTRODUCTION FOR TRAINING UP THE ABORIGINAL
NATIVES, IN READING AND UNDERSTANDING THE HOLY SCRIPTURES...]. [Boston: Printed by B. Green, and J. Printer, 1709]. 191 [of 204]
leaves. Text in two columns. Lacking the first eight leaves, including English
and Indian-language titlepages ([A]-B); leaves 2C2 and 2C3; and the final three
leaves (3E2-3E4). Contemporary calf. Boards rubbed and cracked, spine strip
mostly lacking, but threads still holding. Remains of old label on front board,
ownership inscription and other annotations on front pastedown; later label
documenting provenance mounted to rear pastedown (see below). Two-inch closed
tear to inner portion of leaf 2D1. Light tideline in lower margin of last half of
textblock, occasional light foxing and soiling, even tanning throughout. In good,
unsophisticated condition.
This is the most important printed monument of the Massachusett language
aside from John Eliot’s Indian Bible, Mamusse Wunneetupanatamwe Up-Biblium
God..., printed in Cambridge, Massachusetts in 1663. It was produced in part by
Wowaus, also known as “James, the Printer,” the first Native American printer,
who also assisted in editing and proofreading the text.
When the Eliot Indian Bible went out of print, Experience Mayhew responded
to the need for an edition of the scriptures in the language of Massachusetts natives. Mayhew based his updated translation of the Bible on Eliot’s, however he
had much more facility with the language than his predecessor. Eliot was born in
England and learned Massachusett later for the purposes of evangelizing, whereas
Mayhew (1673-1758) was born on Martha’s Vineyard (his great-grandfather,
Thomas Mayhew, was the original patentee of the Vineyard) and grew up among
the Pawkunnawkutt federation, an Algonquin-speaking branch of the Wamponoags.
He wrote that he had “learnt the Indian language by rote, as I did my mother
tongue, and not studying the rules of it as the Lattin tongue is comonly learned.”
Although he was never ordained, Mayhew had general oversight of the island’s
Native American congregations and, along with Grindal Rowson and Samuel Danforth, led the effort to translate English-language theological works into Indian
dialects. “The dialect of the Indians of Martha’s Vineyard had peculiarities of
tone and spelling differing it from that of the main land” – Evans. Bibliographer
J. Hammond Trumbull noted that “every verse underwent revision and scarcely
one remains without some alteration” (quoted in Evans).
Equally, if not more, important with respect to this book is that the “J. Printer”
noted in the imprint, is James, the Printer, or Wowaus, a Nipmuc Indian, who
spent much of his life at Hassanamesit, present-day Grafton, Massachusetts.

Wowaus attended an Indian charity school and later Harvard’s Indian College,
and was fluent in English from a young age. By 1648, he was working as an apprentice to printer Samuel Green, in Cambridge (and where Wowaus acquired
the name, James). Working with Green, Wowaus played an important role in
the editing, proofreading, and printing of the Algonquian-language texts missionaries used in the cultural and religious assimilation of Native Americans. In
a letter to Robert Boyle in March 1682/3, Eliot wrote, “We have but one man
viz. the Indian printer that is able to compose the sheets, and correct the press,
with understanding.” Despite James the Printer’s extensive work with Green
and Marmaduke Johnson, printing the vast majority of the Algonquian-language
texts circulating in the colonies between 1658-1710, Printer’s name appears on
a title page only once – on this Psalter, printed with Green’s son Bartholomew.
Wowaus – James the Printer – is the first Native American known to work as a
professional printer and the first to be named in an imprint.
This copy is notable for being in a contemporary plain calf binding, the survival
of which is uncommon for American books of this period. According to a manuscript label mounted to the rear pastedown, this copy was originally owned by
the Rev. Gad Hitchcock (1719-1803) of Hanson, Ma., famous for his May 25,
1774 election day sermon at the Old South Church before the legislature and
Governor Thomas Gage, in which he defended the right of revolution against
unjust rulers. From Hitchcock, the book passed to his son-in law Calvin Tilden,
and then to Tilden’s grandson Christopher T. Thompson(?), who sold it to Julian
S. Wadsworth in 1909.
Evans observed that this book is “rarely found in good condition, copies usually
bearing marks of hard usage.” Uncommon in the marketplace, copies usually
only appear incomplete and in poor condition. Of the copies that have sold at
auction in the past thirty years, all have been incomplete, and were significantly
more defective than the present copy. A fragment of twenty leaves sold in 2009
for $1020, and another copy of 141 leaves – with several other leaves defective –
brought $2750 in 2013. The Macclesfield copy, with 152 leaves, sold in 2006 for
£16,800, and the Siebert copy, with 186 leaves, was acquired by this firm for an
institutional customer in 1999 for $8050. All of those copies lacked more leaves
than the present copy. The great collector George Brinley had two complete
copies, which sold at his sale to J. Hammond Trumbull and to George Morse (for
the Lenox Library). Since then, only one complete copy has sold at auction – a
copy in 1976 sold for $18,000, and then reappeared in London in 1988 and sold
for £24,200.
A vital work by one of the great missionaries of colonial America, and printed in
part by the first Native American printer.
EVANS 1380. CHURCH 835. PILLING (ALGONQUIAN), p.348. ESTC W15139.
SABIN 45537. WRIGHT, EARLY BIBLES, p.269. DARLOW & MOULE 6739.
BRINLEY SALE 798 & 799. ANB 14, pp.774-75.
$17,500.

John Brown on His Way to the Scaffold
10. [Brown, John]: [Currier & Ives]: JOHN BROWN MEETING THE SLAVE
MOTHER AND HER CHILD ON THE STEPS OF CHARLESTOWN JAIL
ON HIS WAY TO EXECUTION. New York: Currier & Ives, 1863. Handcolored lithograph, 14 x 10 inches, highlighted in gum arabic. Moderately tanned,
small loss at bottom corner repaired, minor soiling. Very good.
A powerful statement of abolitionist sentiment, this handcolored lithograph depicts the abolitionist martyr John Brown on his way to the gallows. While calmly
leaving the Charleston jail, Brown is stopped on the steps by an African-American
woman and her young son. The apocryphal story is described in the subtitle,
which reads: “The Artist has represented Capt. Brown regarding with a look of
compassion a Slave-mother and Child who obstructed the passage on his way to
the Scaffold. Capt. Brown stooped and kissed the Child – then met his fate.”
John Brown is flanked by an armed guard who appears to be pushing the mother
and child away, a uniformed soldier with his hand on his sword hilt, and allegorical figures representing the “Spirit of 76,” and a broken statue of blindfolded
“Truth.” Eerily, the flag of the state of Virginia is shown above Brown’s head,
proclaiming the state motto, “Sic Semper Tyrannis,” the same words uttered by
John Wilkes Booth after he shot Abraham Lincoln. Currier & Ives later reissued
this lithograph in 1870, without the sectionalist references. The image is based
on an original painting by Louis Ransom.
“Issued in the North during the Civil War, the melodramatic portrayal of an
apocryphal incident from the life of John Brown must have had unmistakable
propagandistic overtones. In actuality a violent antislavery fanatic, Brown was
convicted in 1859 of treason, inciting slave rebellion, and murder in his abortive
attempt to seize the federal arsenal at Harpers Ferry and ignite an armed slave
insurrection in the South. Yet through his trial and execution at Charles Town,
Virginia, in December 1859, Brown became for many Northerners a martyr of
the abolitionist cause” – Library of Congress.
CURRIER & IVES: CATALOGUE RAISONNÉ 3514. PETERS, CURRIER &
IVES 1722.
$2250.

Silhouette Portraits of American Political Leaders
11. Brown, William H.: PORTRAIT GALLERY OF DISTINGUISHED
AMERICAN CITIZENS, WITH BIOGRAPHICAL SKETCHES, AND FACSIMILES OF ORIGINAL LETTERS. Hartford: E.B. and E.C. Kellogg, 1845.
111pp., printed in double columns, plus twenty-seven plates and twenty-seven
facsimiles, including frontis. Folio. Publishers’ half black morocco with brown
cloth boards, gilt pictorial front board, blindstamped pictorial rear board, spine
gilt, t.e.g., skillfuly rebacked retaining original backstrip, corners renewed with
black buckram. Boards shelfworn, occasional foxing throughout, a few tears to
tissue guards. Very good overall.
First edition of this dramatic work of visual biography. This impressively large
scale work is notable for its lithographs of renowned Americans of the 1820s,
‘30s and ‘40s, showing the subjects standing in full-length silhouette profile,
against a tinted background, resulting in effective and evocative portraits. All
the portraits (save for the George Washington frontispiece) are based on sketches
made from life by William Henry Brown (1808-82), who was widely celebrated
for his scissor portraits. Brown prepared the biographical text himself, and the
silhouettes (with appropriate tinted backgrounds) were transferred to stone and
printed by one of the best known lithographic firms of the period: the Kelloggs
of Hartford, Connecticut.
Included (after the necessary eulogistic frontispiece dedicated to Washington) are
John Marshall, John Quincy Adams, Richard C. Moore, Andrew Jackson, John
Forsyth, William Henry Harrison, John C. Calhoun, De Witt Clinton, Richard
M. Johnson, Joel R. Poinsett, Alexander Macomb, Martin Van Buren, Samuel L.
Southard, Henry Clay, Henry A. Wise, Thomas Hart Benton, John Tyler, Levi
Woodbury, Thomas Cooper, Daniel Webster, William White, Silas Wright, Nathaniel P. Tallmadge, Felix Grundy, Dixon H. Lewis, and John Randolph. Each
portrait is accompanied by another plate displaying a facsimile of the subject’s
handwriting, usually in a piece of correspondence. According to Alice Van Leer
Carrick, “Henry Clay wrote to Brown concerning the profile of his old political
enemy, John Randolph of Roanoke, ‘It is the very perfection of your art’,” and
that “Daniel Webster said of his silhouette, ‘I cannot, however, see its resemblance
to the original as I do in all the others...[although] My friends unite in saying
that the one you took of myself is a striking likeness’” (quoted in Peters, p.116).
HOWES B871, “b.” SABIN 8578. PETERS, AMERICA ON STONE, pp.11617.
$6000.

First Edition, Signed
12. Bukowski, Charles: CRUCIFIX IN A DEATHHAND...NEW POEMS 196365. New York: Lyle Stuart / Loujon Press Award Book, [1965]. Quarto. Pictorial
stiff wrappers. Illustrations by Noel Rockmore. Fine, with the bellyband intact.
First edition. One of 3100 copies printed in New Orleans at the Loujon Press,
signed and dated by the author (“3-21-65”). There were also several subvariants
of various deluxe natures. The author’s second major collection, in print for nearly
a decade at the original price through Lyle Stuart, its publisher.
KRUMHANSL A15.
$600.

With the Rare Fourth Volume, Aided by Jefferson
13. Burk, John: THE HISTORY OF VIRGINIA, FROM ITS FIRST SETTLEMENT TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF THE REVOLUTION. Petersburg,
Va. 1822, 1816. Four volumes. Folding table in third volume. Late 19th-century
three-quarter morocco and marbled boards, rebacked in calf, spines gilt. Some
light wear to extremities. Light scattered foxing and soiling, even toning. Very
good. Untrimmed.
The scarce second issue of Burk’s important history of Virginia, comprised of the
original sheets issued with new titlepages, here present with the very rare fourth
volume. The latter volume, issued years after the rest of the set, was largely
destroyed by fire and only a few copies have survived. The author, well known as
a dramatist, was an Irish emigrant and enthusiastic Jeffersonian. After his death
in a duel in 1808, the fourth volume was written by Skelton Jones and Louis
Girardin, supposedly with the aid of Thomas Jefferson, to whom it is dedicated.
That volume covers 1775 to 1781. Jefferson also assisted Burk in the research for
the second and third volumes by lending him manuscripts, newspapers, and other
materials, and Burk quotes Jefferson’s Notes on the State of Virginia... throughout
his History... (see Sowerby for details). “The lengthy appendices are of the highest
historical importance” – Eberstadt. This second issue is not noted by Howes or
Sabin, and fewer than twenty copies are located in OCLC.
SHOEMAKER 8217. HAYNES 2498. PRELIMINARY CHECKLIST FOR PETERSBURG 137. HOWES B971 (1st ed). SABIN 9273 (1st ed).
$4000.

Francis Scott Key’s Copy
of the Rarest Account of the Burr Treason Trial
14. [Burr, Aaron]: Wirt, William: TWO PRINCIPAL ARGUMENTS OF WILLIAM WIRT ON THE TRIAL OF AARON BURR, FOR HIGH TREASON,
AND ON THE MOTION TO COMMIT AARON BURR AND OTHERS,
FOR TRIAL IN KENTUCKY. Richmond: From the Press of Samuel Pleasants,
1808. [4],103,[1],104-221pp. Lacks the frontispiece portrait (see below). 16mo.
Original calf, spine ruled in gilt, gilt leather label. Expertly rebacked, retaining
the original backstrip. Bookplate on front pastedown (see below). Light toning
and foxing, bottom edge of pp. 49/50, 55/56, and 59-62 untrimmed. Very good.
From the library of Francis Scott Key with his bookplate on the front pastedown.
Best known as author of the “Star Spangled Banner,” Key was also a prominent
Washington-area lawyer.
Published the same year that William Wirt, then future United States attorney
general, was elected to the House of Delegates. His prestige was increased
dramatically when he appeared for the prosecution of the case against Burr,
prompting Jefferson to suggest Wirt seek a Congressional seat, which the latter
declined. Burr was accused in 1807 with conspiracy to invade Mexico, seize New
Orleans, and set up an independent government west of the Mississippi. Wirt’s
two arguments were ultimately unsuccessful, and Burr and his co-conspirators
were acquitted. A rare Burr item.
Streeter’s copy contained a frontispiece portrait of Wirt by Saint-Mémin, which
is not always present and is not present in this copy.
HOWES W587. COHEN 14120. TOMPKINS 112. HARDISON 369. SABIN
104883. SHAW & SHOEMAKER 16753. STREETER SALE 1693.
$4000.

Palladio’s Caesar
15. Caesar, [Caius Julius], and Andrea Palladio: COMMENTARI DI C. GIULIO
CESARE, CON LE FIGURE IN RAME...FATTE DA ANDREA PALLADIO
PER FACILITARE A CHI LEGGE, LA COGNITION DELL’HISTORIA.
Venice: Apresso Pietro de Franceschi, 1575 [58, including blank], 407,[1]pp. Small
quarto. Full vellum, spine gilt extra, gilt labels. Two folding maps, forty doublepage engraved plates. Some foxing and occasional marginal thumbing and soiling,
some spotting to G1-2, trivial worm nibble in gutter of a number of the plates,
a few old ink marginal annotations, still a very good copy.
First Palladio edition of Caesar’s Commentaries, based on the translation by Francesco Baldelli (first published in 1554). Andrea Palladio (1508-1580) is most
widely known for his highly influential designs and treatises on architecture. In
his preface to this late, somewhat out-of-genre work, Palladio indicates that this
illustrated edition of the Commentaries “originated in a project for his two sons,
Leonida and Orazio. The sons died in 1572, and Palladio, finding the sketches
they had made, decided to publish them with his own additions...” – Mortimer.
Palladio engraved the fine plates, which depict overhead views of encampments
and land and sea battles, fortified cities, river crossings, and bridge and wall construction. “Édition rechercheé à cause des gravures dont elle est ornée” – Brunet.
The work was reprinted several times in the following decades.
MORTIMER ITALIAN 16th CENTURY BOOKS 97. BRUNET I:1461. FOWLER
237.
$5500.

With Fifteen Original Lithographs
16. [Chagall, Marc]: Lassaigne, Jacques: CHAGALL. [Paris]: Maeght Editeur,
[1957]. Small quarto. Color lithographed pictorial wrapper over stiff wrapper.
Plates and photographs. Slight tanning at spine ends, with small nick at crown,
otherwise about fine.
First edition. Including the wrapper and title-page, illustrated with thirteen original color lithographs and two black & white lithographs by Chagall, all printed
by Mourlot. Several are double-panel fold-outs.
$1850.

Exceedingly Scarce First Edition, with the Federal Constitution,
Rhode Island Charter, and the Constitutions of Twenty States,
Once Owned by a Notable North Carolina Politician
and State Constitutional Convention Delegate
17. [Constitutions]: [Wilson, Louis Dicken]: CONSTITUTIONAL LAW:
COMPRISING THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE; THE ARTICLES OF CONFEDERATION; THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED
STATES; AND THE CONSTITUTIONS OF THE SEVERAL STATES
COMPOSING THE UNION.... Washington City: Gales and Seaton, 1819.
[4],360pp. 12mo. Contemporary tree calf, spine ruled in gilt, gilt morocco label.
Three small areas of loss to spine, small area of spine label rubbed away, edges
and corners noticeably worn. Minor dampstaining, occasional tanning, scattered
foxing throughout text. Ownership signatures on fly-leaf and titlepage (see below).
Overall, about very good. In a folding cloth case, gilt morocco label.
First edition of this important early compilation of America’s constitutions, the
first to fully collect the Declaration of Independence, the Articles of Confederation, the federal Constitution, the charter of Rhode Island and the constitutions
of twenty states – a “natural history of democratic communities” – including the
new 1818 constitutions of Connecticut and Illinois.
This copy comes with notable provenance, having once belonged to North Carolina politician, merchant, military officer, and education reformer Louis Dicken
Wilson (1789-1847). In addition to representing his county in the North Carolina General Assembly, Wilson served as a notary public, judge, state senator,
the Tarboro town tax collector, delegate to the 1834-35 North Carolina state
constitutional convention, general in the U.S. Army, trustee of the University
of North Carolina, and early supporter of the public school movement, where
he also advocated for the education of free African Americans. Wilson died of
yellow fever in the spring of 1847, just before he was scheduled to lead his men
into battle during the Mexican-American War. His signatures on the fly-leaf are
dated 1819 (from Raleigh) and 1826 (from Tarboro), respectively, and he has also
signed the top of the titlepage, “Louis D Wilson.”
“Independence destroyed the old legal foundation of the states, and made it
necessary to provide a new one....As early as May 1775, colonies began to apply
to Congress for advice to guide them” – Hinsdale. The importance of both the
federal Constitution and state constitutions is strikingly evident in Constitutional
Law – the first volume to so fully document America’s constitutional revolution.
Herein are printings of the Declaration of Independence, the Articles of Confederation, the federal Constitution, the charter of Rhode Island, and the constitutions
of twenty states – documents that “rested on a new foundation, adjusted to a new
political system” – Hinsdale. These include the 1776 constitutions of Maryland,
New Jersey, North Carolina and Virginia; the 1777 constitution of New York; the
1779-80 constitution of Massachusetts; the second constitutions of Pennsylvania
(1790), Delaware (1792), and Kentucky (1792); the third constitutions of New

Hampshire (1792), Vermont (1793), Georgia (1798), and South Carolina (1790);
the 1796 constitution of Tennessee, along with those of Ohio (1802), Louisiana
(1812), Indiana (1816), Mississippi (1817), and the new 1818 constitutions of Illinois and Connecticut (1818). These state constitutions, where the initial article
after the preamble is often a declaration of rights, are “’a mine of instruction for
the natural history of democratic communities’....The differences between state
constitutions and the federal Constitution...raise intriguing questions that go to
the heart of American constitutionalism” – Tarr. This volume was printed by
Gales and Seaton, noted publishers of the National Intelligencer, a major record of
congressional proceedings and one of the most influential newspapers of the day.
This copy includes a printed notice affixed to the foot of the last page, pertaining
to the election of “inferior court” judges and justice of the peace in Georgia. The
notice begins, “Since this work was put to press, it is understood, that a recent
amendment of the 4th and 5th sections of the 3d article of the Constitution of
Georgia provides substantially as follows....”
Though OCLC lists twenty copies over three records, including the Library of
Congress, the American Antiquarian Society, the Library of Virginia, Yale, and
Harvard, this book is rather scarce in the market.
SHAW & SHOEMAKER 47716. MATYAS 19-02a. COHEN 3013. HINSDALE,
AMERICAN GOVERNMENT 64, 66. TARR, UNDERSTANDING STATE
CONSTITUTIONS 4, 11. MOTT 178. OCLC 2940512, 724286759, 1114274787.
$6500.

An Important Voice Against the Stamp Act
18. [Dickinson, John]: THE LATE REGULATIONS RESPECTING THE
BRITISH COLONIES ON THE CONTINENT OF AMERICA CONSIDERED: IN A LETTER FROM A GENTLEMAN IN PHILADELPHIA
TO HIS FRIEND IN LONDON. London: Re-Printed for J. Almon..., 1765.
[3]-62pp., plus [1]p. advertisement. Antique-style three-quarter calf and marbled
boards, spine gilt with raised bands, gilt leather label. Tear to bottom margin of
second leaf, not affecting text. Very good. Lacks half title.
The scarce first British edition, after the first edition printed in Philadelphia
the same year. An important tract against the Stamp Act, and the first by the
“Pennsylvania Farmer, “ John Dickinson. Dickinson’s Letters from a Farmer in
Pennsylvania..., published in 1768, put him at the forefront of the patriot movement.
In 1774 he became chairman of the Philadelphia Committee of Correspondence.
“Considered only as an essay in economic theory the pamphlet is notable, for its
discussion of paper money, of flows of trade, and of the mechanisms and effects
of taxation are sophisticated for the time...But the essay is more than a technical
treatise. Stylistically, it has the vivid phraseology, the dramatic, exclamatory italicization and paragraphing, and the aptness of illustration that would soon make
Dickinson the most widely read pamphleteer in the colonies” – Bailyn. Adams
locates twelve copies of this edition.
AMERICAN CONTROVERSY 65-5b. HOWES D328. SABIN 20043. BAILYN,
PAMPHLETS OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION 14.
$3500.

A Dodgson Rarity
19. Dodgson, Charles L: LAWN TENNIS TOURNAMENTS THE TRUE
METHOD OF ASSIGNING PRIZES WITH A PROOF OF THE FALLACY
OF THE PRESENT METHOD. London: Macmillan and Co., 1883. [2],9,[1]
pp. Small octavo. Sewn printed self-wrappers. A bit of slight tan offsetting and
light dust-smudging to wrapper, otherwise very good or better.
First edition. A formally published work, relegated to obscurity by its ephemeral
nature and the impractical nature of the method outlined therein. COPAC locates
four copies (BL, Oxford, Cambridge & National Lib. of Scotland). Worldcat locates
a total of fourteen copies. A copy sold at auction in December 2016 at Dominic
Winter Auctions for £4600 against a reserve of £2-300. The previous copy, and
latest copy in ABPC (online) was sold in 1978, at Christies South Kensington,
for £75. We have recently handled yet another copy.
MADAN, WILLIAMS & GREEN (1962) 133. OCLC 12240161. NCBEL
III:978.
$7500.

Inscribed to Lucien Carr
20. Ginsberg, Allen: HOLY SOUL JELLY ROLL POEMS AND SONGS
1949 – 1993. [Los Angeles: Rhino Records / Word Beat, 1994]. Four CDs, in
cases, accompanied by 62pp. booklet, pictorial stiff wrappers, illustrated. The
whole enclosed in publisher’s pictorial board clamshell box. Box a bit shelfworn
at corners, otherwise very good or better.
Inscribed presentation copy from Ginsberg, inscribed inside the upper lid of the
box: “For Lucien Carr 9/28/94 Allen Ginsberg Washington D.C.,” accompanied
by a large ink drawing covering the blank areas of the lid. Within the booklet of

text, he has inscribed and signed it again to Carr “...
hopefully the poem’s last longer than the metallic C-D’s
....” A very good association copy: Ginsberg met Carr
at Columbia University in 1943, and through Carr met
Jack Kerouac, Neal Cassady and William Burroughs. In
the NYT Obituary for Carr (30 January 2005), Ginsberg’s earlier comment about Carr’s role in the circle of
friendships that gave birth to the literary arm of the Beat Generation was quoted:
“Lou was the glue.” Carr went to work for United Press International in 1946
and was promoted to night news editor in 1956, coincident with the preparations
for press of the first public edition of Howl. Carr was included, with Kerouac,
Burroughs and Cassady, in the printed dedication, and when he received his
copy, wrote Ginsberg expressing “one small gripe” about his inclusion there, and
requesting, out of deference to his privacy, that Ginsberg avoid such mention in
future books. At Ginsberg’s expense, Carr’s name was deleted from the dedication page of the second impression (then already printed), and from subsequent
printings. Nonetheless, in 1982, Ginsberg dedicated Plutonian Ode to Carr, “...
for friendship all these years....”
$850.

From the Library of Declaration of Independence Signer Francis Hopkinson,
Given to Him by His Brother-in-Law, Later a Noted Loyalist
21. [Hopkinson, Francis]: [Duché, Jacob]: [Butler, Samuel]: HUDIBRAS.
IN THREE PARTS. WRITTEN IN THE TIME OF THE LATE WARS.
CORRECTED AND AMENDED: WITH ADDITIONS. TO WHICH ARE
ADDED ANNOTATIONS, WITH AN EXACT INDEX TO THE WHOLE.
ADORN’D WITH A NEW SET OF CUTS, DESIGN’D AND ENGRAV’D
BY MR. HOGARTH. London: Printed for D. Midwinter and A. Ward..., 1732.
[2],214,197-400,[16 (of 24)]pp. plus seven plates (including frontispiece). Lacks the
final four leaves of the index. 12mo. Contemporary calf, rebacked, with original
backstrip laid down. Light shelf wear, corners worn. Contemporary bookplate
and presentation inscriptions (see below). One plate torn, lacking the lower left
quarter of the sheet (repaired with blank paper). One page with early manuscript
marginalia. Scattered light foxing. About very good.
A remarkable association copy, connecting two significant members of the Revolutionary generation who were also united by family intermarriage, and whose
friendship was riven by their divergent loyalties during the American Revolution.
This copy bears the bookplate of Francis Hopkinson (1737-91), signer of the
Declaration of Independence, author and poet, composer, judge, and Pennsylvania
government official. The ANB calls him “arguably the most versatile American of
the revolutionary generation.” This book was given to Hopkinson by the noted
minister, Jacob Duché, who would shortly thereafter marry Hopkinson’s sister,
and who famously broke with the cause of liberty during the Revolution.
A front fly leaf bears the presentation inscription, “The Present of Mr. Jacob Duché Junr. to Francis Hopkinson December 1757.” The same hand has signed the
titlepage with the names of Jacob Duché and Francis Hopkinson and the date 1757.
On that page Duché’s name has been crossed out, indicating that the inscriptions
are likely in the hand of Duché, and that he crossed out his own name on the
titlepage when he gave the book to Francis Hopkinson. Jacob Duché and Francis
Hopkinson had a long and complicated friendship, dating back at least to their
college days at the College of Philadelphia (later the University of Pennsylvania).
In 1760, three years after giving him this book, Duché married Hopkinson’s sister,
Elizabeth. Francis Hopkinson was a prolific author and musician, and published
forty poems before the Revolution. A copy of Hudibras, Samuel Butler’s famous
satirical poem on English politics, would have been a welcome and influential
gift. “During the Revolution Hopkinson wrote a number of ballads and essays
poking fun at the British cause and the Loyalists. ‘The Birds, the Beasts, and the
Bat,’ written in Hudibrastic verse, served to ridicule those persons who tried to
take both sides during the Revolution” – ANB.

It is impossible not to believe that one of those targets of Hopkinson’s ridicule
was the gifter of the present edition of Hudibras, his brother-in-law, Jacob Duché.
Duché (1738-98), born into a wealthy Philadelphia family, was only twenty-two
years old when he married Elizabeth Hopkinson. He would go on to become a
prominent minister and religious leader in Philadelphia, noted for his well-written
sermons and essays. In 1774 he was asked to serve as the chaplain to the Continental Congress, and he therefore gained political prominence as well, displaying
an apparent zeal for liberty. Duché resigned his official position with the Congress
in October, 1776, having concluded that the Declaration of Independence – signed
just three months earlier by his friend and brother-in-law – would not serve as
a tool for reconciliation with England. When the British captured Philadelphia
Duché was imprisoned by General Howe, and came to a permanent change of
heart regarding the revolutionary cause. In 1777 he wrote a rash letter to George
Washington urging that Washington undo the Declaration of Independence and
negotiate a peace. The publication of the letter destroyed Duché’s career, and
“those whose hearts had thrilled to Duché’s eloquence now cursed him as a traitor,
and even Hopkinson wrote him a burning letter of protest” (DAB). Duché and his
family soon exiled themselves to London. The conclusion of the Revolutionary
War did not provide Duché with an opportunity to return to the United States
– anti-Loyalist sentiments were still too raw. It was not until 1792 (having by
then taken up the tenets of Swedenborgianism), that Duché and his family finally
returned to Philadelphia, where he lived the rest of his life.
Francis Hopkinson’s bookplate was engraved by the noted artist and engraver,
Henry Dawkins, one of the early engravers in the colonies. Dawkins was born in
England but came to New York City in 1754. He found work engraving bookplates,
maps, and music in New York and then in Philadelphia before returning again
to New York in 1774. He was arrested there in 1776 and charged with counterfeiting paper money (apparently not for the first time), for which he was jailed.
Later that year he petitioned the New York Provincial Congress for release, but
the record of Dawkins’s life ends there, and we do not know what became of him.
This is a later edition of Samuel Butler’s famous epic poem, first published in
three parts in London beginning in 1663. An edition containing all three parts
together was first published in 1684. This edition contains seven engravings
by William Hogarth. In the present edition parts two and three have separate
titlepages, and that of part three bears the imprint, “printed for B. Motte. The
text is continuous, despite the pagination.
A remarkable volume – a gift of youthful friendship, inspirational to a signer
of the Declaration of Independence, whose long and close friendship with his
brother-in-law would become a casualty of conflicting loyalties during the American Revolution.
ESTC N17078. DAB IX, pp.220-23; V, 476-77. ANB 11, pp.190-92; 7, pp.4-5.
$7500.

A Tulip of a Darker Shade
22. Joyce, James: THE HOLY OFFICE [caption title]. [Pola, Yugoslavia: Privately Printed for the Author, 1904 or 1905]. Quarto broadsheet (288 x 220 mm.).
Printed in double columns on recto only. Small rust marks in top margin above
title, upper left corner slightly creased and dust-shaded, pencil tip-size chip from
extreme lower right corner, but a very good copy.
First available printing of James Joyce’s second separate publication, preceded
by the chimerical [Et Tu, Healy!], privately printed for Joyce’s father in 1891 or
1892, of which no copies are known. According to Stanislaus Joyce, his brother
commissioned a broadside printing of this poem in Dublin, but due to a shortage of funds was unable to take possession of the edition. It was presumably
destroyed by the printer as no copy of that printing has been traced. Because of
an “insolent” letter he received from the printer about the matter, when he had
the funds Joyce elected to have this fresh printing made in Pola, where he was
resident from November 1904 through March of the following year. Slocum and
Cahoon suggest the edition consisted of “probably less than 100” copies, which
Joyce distributed by mail, and through the efforts of Stanislaus and friends.
SLOCUM & CAHOON A2.
$37,500.

One of Forty
23. Joyce, James: IBSEN’S NEW DRAMA.... London: Ulysses Bookshop,
[1930]. 12mo. Cloth backed boards, printed label, edges untrimmed. Usual very
slight tan offsetting to endsheets, otherwise a fine copy.
First edition in book form of this essay first published in The Fortnightly Review
(April 1900). The edition consisted of forty press-numbered copies (of which this
is #11), plus an unspecified number of review and out of series copies, printed
by H.D.C. Pepler. The review copies are denoted “Press Copy,” and like these
numbered copies, bear the approbation: “No copy for sale.” Shortly after publication, Jacob Schwartz, proprietor of The Ulysses Bookshop, informed Joyce that
twenty-two sets of this work and its companion volume were sent to libraries,
ten sets to friends, and one set each to Joyce, Stuart Gilbert, and Harriet Shaw
Weaver. He retained five sets, which he assured Joyce would not be offered for
sale. He did not, however, provide an accounting of the “Press” copies in that
letter. But in later years, he inscribed at least one ‘press’ copy of its companion,
suggesting it was one of about fifteen copies thus.
SLOCUM & CAHOON A40.
$9500.

Unrecorded Binding State
24. Joyce, James: FINNEGANS WAKE. London: Faber and Faber, [1939]. Large
octavo. Brown paper boards, lettered in yellow, top edge stained brown, fore and
bottom edges untrimmed. Characteristic offsetting from the free endsheets to the
adjacent leaves of the prelims to the text block, some rubbing at extreme foretips
and spine ends, hairline cracks (ca. 4.5 cm.) at crown and toe of the joints, otherwise near fine. Enclosed in a handsome half morocco slipcase and cloth chemise.
A highly unusual and interesting copy of the trade issue of the British edition,
which saw formal publication on the same day as the U.S. trade edition from
Viking, and the limited edition bearing Faber and Viking’s joint imprint. This
copy is bound in paper boards replicating exactly the outer panels of the dust
jacket of the UK trade printing. Additionally, the trim size is virtually identical
to that of the ordinary clothbound trade copies (248 x 155 x 35mm. – the 155mm.
an average allowing for the variations inherent in the untrimmed fore-edges).
The pastedowns and conjugate free endsheets match the paper stock utilized for
the endsheets of the clothbound copies – paper stock which is at considerable
variance from the stock of the textblock. Inevitably, as is the case of many, if
not all copies of the trade edition, there has been offset interaction between the
free endsheets and the recto of the preliminary blank and the verso of the final
text leaf in the form of offset darkening. All evidence points toward this binding
being a contemporary product undertaken or overseen by Faber in the course of
the normal publication process. We have been unable to locate another example in
the course of checking the primary references, a number of collection, exhibition
and sale catalogues, and the online catalogues of several of the most likely institutional catalogues. The first printing of the Faber edition included 3400 copies, of
which 950 copies in sheets were destroyed. The out-of-the-ordinary binding on
this copy suggests a copy for early review, or perhaps a copy for advance sales or
trade show purposes. Review copies in special format for both the U.S. and the
UK editions of Finnegans Wake are scarce, those for the U.S. edition most often
taking the form of folded and gathered signatures, and those for the UK often
being copies in the normal cloth binding with a perforated stamp in the lower
margin of the terminal text leaf: “Complimentary [/] Copy [/] Not for Sale.” “If
Finnegans Wake is a key book, it is a key which needs a key. The Wake reminds
me of the unfinished obelisk which lies on its side at Assuan, yet it has passages of
unearthly beauty (particularly the last page) and huge comic scenes” – Connolly.
MODERN MOVEMENT 87. SLOCUM & CAHOON A47.
$4500.

raised bands, text block edges stained red. Spine ends
repaired, moderate edge wear, joints a bit worn. Some
foxing and toning, occasional tanning. Small, unobtrusive marginal repair to most maps. Overall very good.
The first Latin edition of “arguably the finest description
of the Americas published in the seventeenth century”
– Burden. The maps include the first to use the names
Manhattan, New Amsterdam (for New York), and Massachusetts, and one of the foundational maps of Canada.
This work is one of the most important 17th-century New
World histories. It is a cornucopia of early knowledge
of the Americas and was compiled by Joannes de Laet,
a director of the newly formed Dutch West India Company, with access to all the latest geographic knowledge.
Pierre François Xavier de Charlevoix, writing in the 18th
century, noted that the work as a whole “is full of the
most excellent and curious details of the natural history,
and the character, manners, and customs of the American
aborigines, derived from the reports of the European
mission establishments in America.” The text includes
various specimens of indigenous language vocabularies,
including Huron, Nahuatl, Quechua, Tupi, and Arawak.
“One of the most famous contemporary descriptions of
the natural history of the New World. The work was
highly praised a century later by Charlevoix, attesting
to its accuracy....Winsor referred to Laet’s book as the
standard seventeenth-century work on New Netherland” – Streeter.
The present first edition in Latin was preceded by two
editions in Dutch (the first of which was published in
1625). Laet continued to add to and improve the work
throughout his lifetime: the present edition contains
fourteen maps as opposed to the ten in the 1625 edition,
and the text has been considerably expanded.

With an Important Series of Maps,
Including the First Maps to Name Manhattan and Massachusetts
25. Laet, Joannes de: NOVUS ORBIS SEU DESCRIPTIONIS INDIÆ OCCIDENTALIS LIBRI XVIII.... Leiden: Elzevier, 1633. [32],690,[i.e. 590],[18]
pp. plus fourteen double-page maps by Hessel Gerritsz. Sixty-eight woodcuts in
text illustrating plants, animals, and inhabitants of the New World. Engraved
titlepage with elaborate emblematic and architectonic border, with date altered
in manuscript to “1688.” Half title. Folio. Contemporary speckled calf, spine gilt,

The maps are by Hessel Gerritsz and are some of the very best to appear up to
that time. Gerritsz had trained under Willem Blaeu, but had been chosen in
preference to his old master when the appointment of cartographer to the Dutch
West India Company was made. The charming in-text illustrations are chiefly of
biological or botanical specimens and are generally surprisingly accurate for their
time, and each of the eighteen constituent books is turned over to the consideration
of a different region of the New World. The quality of the maps can be gauged
from the fact that they served as a prototype for the mapping of America, with a
number of them being reused in various later 17th-century atlases.

4) “Nova Anglia, Novum Belgium et Virginia.” Burden
231: “The first [map] to use the names Manhattan
and N. Amsterdam. It is also the earliest to use...
Massachusets [sic].” CUMMING 35. SCHWARTZ
& EHRENBERG, p.105.
5) “Florida. et regiones vicinae.” Burden 232: “Its
influence was quite considerable.” CUMMING 34.
6) “Nova Hispania, Nova Gallicia, Guatamala.” Burden
215: “The delineation of the coastlines here was the
most accurate to date.”
7) “Tierra Firma item Nuevo Reyno de Granada
atque Popayan”
8) “Peru”
9) “Chili”
10) “Provinciae sitae ad fretum Magellanis itemque
fretum Le Maire”
11) “Paraguay, o prov. de rio de la Plata: cum adiacentibus Provinciis, quas vocant Tucuman, et Sta.
Cruz de la Sierra”
12) “Provinciua de Brasil cum adiacentibus provinciis”
13) “Guaiania sive provinciae intra rio de las Amazonas
atque rio de Yviapari sive Orinoque”
14) “Venezuela, atque occidentalis pars Novae Andalusiae”
The maps are titled as follows:
1) “Americae sive Indiae occidentalis tabula generalis.” Burden 229: “The best
west coast delineation to date.”
2) “Maiores minoresque insulae. Hispaniola, Cuba, Lucaiae et Caribes”
3) “Nova Francia et regiones adiacentes.” Burden 230: “One of the foundation
maps of Canada.”

The Streeter copy sold to Nico Israel for $550 in 1966. It was later bought by
an American collector, from whom the Reese Company acquired it in 1990. It
is now at the Virginia Historical Society.
BORBA DE MORAES, p.451. SABIN 38557. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 633/65.
STREETER SALE 37. STREIT II:1619. JCB (3)II:246. TIELE 628. BELL L33.
VAIL 84. RODRIGUES 1352. ASHER 3. WILLEMS 382. ALDEN II:337. BRUNET III:741. BEINECKE, LESSER ANTILLES COLLECTION 31.
$25,000.

A False Boston Imprint During the Revolution:
Lafayette’s Farewell to His Wife
26. [Lafayette, Marquis de]: LE TRIOMPHE DU BEAU SEXE, OU ÉPITRE
DE M. LE MQUIS DE LA FAYETTE A SON ÉPOUSE. DU CAMP DU
GENERAL WAGINSTON [sic], EN QUARTIER D’HIVER A LANCASTER,
LE 22 JANVIER 1778. Boston [i.e. Paris]: De l’Imprimerie du Congres, 1778.
37,[9]pp. 19th-century half calf and green paper boards, corners tipped in vellum,
spine richly gilt. Very clean internally. Near fine.
A rare and interesting poem, carrying a false Boston imprint, and supposedly
penned by the Marquis de Lafayette while wintering with George Washington
and the Continental Army in January 1778. The poem, a sort of farewell from
Lafayette to his wife, contains allegorical references to the struggle of the colonies
for liberty, while the notes mention this struggle specifically. Although the imprint
is “Boston,” the piece was almost certainly printed in Paris, and the types and
ornaments used seem distinctively French. Other evidence leading us to believe
that it was not printed in America: George Washington’s name is badly misspelled
on the titlepage; he was quartered at Valley Forge, not at Lancaster, in January
1778; and the title says it was printed in Boston, “by the press of the Continental
Congress,” though the Congress was actually sitting at York, Pennsylvania (not far
from Lancaster) at the time. “In a pamphlet published in Paris, 1790, by JeanBaptiste Poupart de Beaubourg, entitled ‘Mes onze ducats d’Amsterdam,’ etc.,
etc., the author states that he is also the author of Lafayette’s touching adieux
to his wife...” (letter from Louis Gottschalk to Lawrence C. Wroth, in the John
Carter Brown Library’s bibliographical file, as quoted on OCLC).
The catalogue of the Roderick Terry sale in 1934 calls this “an excessively rare
pamphlet.” We are able to locate only six copies, at the New-York Historical
Society, Yale, Cornell, Lafayette College, the John Carter Brown Library (which
has the Terry copy, as well as an issue with forty-three pages), and the Library
of Congress (located there by Echeverria & Wilkie). Rare and quite interesting.
JACKSON, LAFAYETTE BIBLIOGRAPHY, p.201. SABIN 96990. ECHEVERRIA
& WILKIE, 778/65. TERRY SALE (PART 2) 176. OCLC 34161985, 36140004.
$10,000.

First Edition
27. Le Corbusier [pseudonym of Charles Edouard Jeanneret-Gris]: LE
POÈME ELECTRONIQUE. [Paris]: Editions de Minuit, [1958]. Small quarto
(21 x 21 cm.). Cloth. Profusely illustrated with photographs, drawings and decorations. A fine copy in the pictorial dust jacket.
First edition, published in the series, “Les Cahiers Forces Vives.”

$300.

With Seven Original Lithographs
28. [Miró, Joan]: Prévert, Jacques, and G. Ribemont-Dessaignes: JOAN
MIRÓ. [Paris]: Maeght Éditeur, 1956. 219pp. Small quarto. Color lithographed
pictorial wrapper over stiff wrappers. Illustrations and plates. Light shelf-rubbing
to extreme edges of wrapper, otherwise near fine.
First edition. Includes seven original lithographs, four of them double-panel
foldouts, in addition to the color titlepage vignette and the lithos on the front
and rear of the wrapper.
$1000.

One of 28 Copies
29. Mizon, Luis, and Julius Baltazar [illustrator]: LE LIVRE DES COMMENCEMENTS...THE BOOK OF BEGINNINGS. New Haven: Wequetequock
Cove, [2019]. Oblong quarto (22 x 25.5 cm.). Loose leaves and bifolia laid into
stiff printed wrapper. Original photographic portrait. Illustrated throughout. Fine.
First edition, with English text translated by Joshua Watsky printed in parallel
with the French text. From an edition of 28 copies only, this is copy #19 of
24 copies for sale. The edition was printed on vélin d’arches by Francois Huin,
with original enrichments throughout the work by Baltazar, executed in Chinese
ink, watercolors, and colored pencil. The photographic portrait of the author
and the artist is by Pierre-Yves Charbonnier and is signed by him in the lower
margin. The colophon is signed by the poet, the artist, the translator and the
photographer. A beautiful production in every regard. Two variant examples of
the errata sheet are laid in, one with a correction in red ink.
$1650.

“These are times that try men’s souls.”
30. [Paine, Thomas]: THE AMERICAN CRISIS. NUMBER I. BY THE
AUTHOR OF C ommon S enSe . [Contained in:] THE BOSTON-GAZETTE
AND COUNTRY JOURNAL (No. 1130)...MONDAY, JANUARY 13, 1777.
Boston: Printed by Benjamin Edes, January 13, 1777. [4]pp. on a bifolium, approximately 15¼ x 10 inches. Folio. Previously folded, with short separations and
small areas of loss at old folds, slightly affecting text. Light marginal dampstaining, light foxing and tanning. Good plus. Untrimmed. In a half morocco box.
A very rare newspaper printing, and the first publication in Boston, of the first
part of Thomas Paine’s famous document, The American Crisis, beginning with
the famous watchwords of the American Revolution: “These are the times that
try men’s souls.” Probably the most famous line Paine ever wrote, and after the
preamble of the Declaration of Independence, the most ringing phrase of the
American Revolution, it remains in the national imagination as the epigram of
the struggle for freedom. The opening lines of the first number of The American
Crisis continue:
“The summer soldier and the sunshine patriot will, in this crisis, shrink from the
service of his country; but he that stands it now, deserves the love and thanks of
man and woman. Tyranny, like hell, is not easily conquered; yet we have this
consolation with us, that the harder the conflict, the more glorious the triumph.
What we obtain too cheap, we esteem too lightly: – ‘Tis dearness only that gives
everything its value.”
The first pamphlet version of The American Crisis was issued by Paine through
the Philadelphia publisher Styner & Cist on Dec. 19, 1776 to help rejuvenate
the patriot cause among the dispirited American soldiers after the defeats on
Long Island and the loss of New York. Over the next four weeks it appeared
in the few newspapers in Philadelphia and elsewhere still operating during the
Revolutionary crisis.
Reproduced by Benjamin Edes in his weekly newspaper, The Boston Gazette, on Jan.
13, 1777, this printing of Paine’s The American Crisis is the first appearance of the
tract in a Boston publication. It occupies the entire second page of the newspaper
and is printed in three columns, with an advertisement at the end for copies of
Common Sense available at the Fleets’ printing house. Edes and the Gazette had
radical tendencies from the early days of the colonies’ disputes with Great Britain,
famously sensationalizing the news of the Boston Massacre in 1770 and publishing
Paul Revere’s now immortal engraving of the event, and it printed the works of
numerous significant figures in the American Revolution. By the winter of 1777
it was one of just three newspapers still publishing in Boston. Three days later,
on Jan. 16, Paine’s work was printed by Edes’ former partner, John Gill, both in
broadside form and in his own Boston newspaper, Continental Journal, as well as
by Nathaniel Willis in the third city paper, The Independent Chronical.
We are able to locate only three copies of this incredibly rare newspaper issue, at
the American Antiquarian Society, Yale, and the Library of Congress. A significant
early printing of this clarion call to American patriots.
EVANS 15247. HOWES P16 (other eds). SABIN 58206 (other eds). REESE,
REVOLUTIONARY HUNDRED 46.
$85,000.

Life of a 17th-Century Mexican Female Saint,
Published by a Woman Printer
31. Pardo, Francisco: VIDA, Y VIRTUTES HEROYCAS DE LA MADRE
MARIA DE JESUS, RELIGIOSA PROFESSA EN EL CONVENTO...DE LA
CIUDAD DE LOS ANGELES. Mexico: Por la Uiuda de Bernardo Calderon,
1676. [33],281,[1],xvi,[20] leaves. Quarto. Contemporary vellum, remnants of
fore-edge ties, manuscript title on spine. Slight wear to vellum, detaching from
text block. Some worming, occasionally affecting printed marginal annotations.
Four leaves detached. Light tanning and foxing. Good.
A quite scarce biography of the “Lily of Puebla,” Sister Maria de Jesus de Tomelin, published by a 17th-century Mexican woman printer. The nun, a part of the
Convent of the Immaculate Conception in Puebla, was a venerated early female
religious figure in the city, and her beatification was sought by Juan de Palafox
y Mendoza. The Archbishop of Mexico began to seek her sainthood in 1661,
and this extensive account of her life, though published fifteen years later, was
likely a part of that effort. Although she died in 1637, she was not made a saint
until nearly a century and a half later, in 1785. The work was published by the
widow of Bernardo Calderon, Paula de Benavides. Calderon himself printed in
Mexico from 1631 to 1641, and members of his family continued prominently in
Mexican printing until the mid-18th century. His widow enjoyed considerably
more longevity than Calderon in the business, publishing books with her imprint
from his death in 1641 until hers in 1684.
OCLC locates ten copies, of which five are in the United States; only two copies
have ever appeared at auction. A significant and detailed biography of a 17thcentury Mexican female saint.
MEDINA, MEXICO 1144. PALAU 212277. SABIN 58567.
$7500.

Both Parts, Including the Rare First State
of the First Part of Penn’s 1670 Trial Defense
32. Penn, William: THE PEOPLES ANCIENT AND JUST LIBERTIES
ASSERTED, IN THE TRYAL OF WILLIAM PENN, AND WILLIAM
MEAD, AT THE SESSIONS HELD AT THE OLD-BAILY IN LONDON....
[bound with:] THE SECOND PART OF THE PEOPLES ANCIENT AND
JUST LIBERTIES.... [London: Andrew Sowle], Printed in the Year, 1670. 62;
68pp. Small quarto. Modern calf, tooled in blind, gilt leather label. Each titlepage somewhat stained, with old tape repairs to verso. Text a bit toned, upper
outer corner of final leaf of second part repaired (not affecting text). Very good.
Lacking final blank in first part.
An important work reporting the events of the trial of William Penn, comprised
of the rare first state of the first edition of the first part and the only 17th- or
18th-century edition of the second part. ESTC asserts that the two parts were
“probably intended” to be issued together, although they usually appear separately.
Protecting its established Church, England prohibited Quaker religious meetings. In 1670 William Penn held a service on Gracechurch Street in London.
Penn and fellow Quaker William Mead were arrested for unlawful assembly and
disturbing the King’s peace, and brought to trial. The bench attempted to intimidate Penn and Mead during the trial, and then tried to do the same with the
jurors, who ultimately decided in favor of the defendants. The jury disobeyed
the judge’s several orders to find the defendants guilty, and after issuing threats,
the judge locked up the jury for a time. “The stirring call of Penn to his jury
whom the judges were trying to coerce, ‘Ye are Englishmen, mind your privilege:
give not away your right,’ and their reply ‘Nor will we ever do it’ is one of the
most dramatic incidents in Anglo-American legal history” – Marke. The case,
with the jurors’ successful writ of habeas corpus, vindicated the power of juries
to override instructions of the court. The trial became a bellwether for reform
of the arbitrary and oppressive English court system.
Penn himself did not write the text, however, he is quoted verbatim from the trial
record. Bronner and Fraser venture that Penn may have been the author of some
of the material printed in the second half. The account of the trial takes up the
first part of the first work, followed by a commentary on the illegal actions of the
bench and a summary of legal precedents. The second part recounts the trial of
the named Quaker defendants, who were convicted by the more malleable jury
which replaced the one that refused to convict Penn and Meade.
“The trial plays an important role in the emergent principle of jury independence
and a key role in Penn’s career as a political actor during the 1670s, culminating
in his American colonizing enterprise” – Murphy.

This account of the trial went through several printings in 1670 and later years;
the present work is the first state of the first edition of the first part and the only
17th- or 18th-century printing of the second part. The first state of the first
part was “probably printed shortly after 5 Sept. 1670, the last day of the trial,”
according to Bronner and Fraser. Both Sabin and Smith assert the first edition
titlepage had the word “ASSERTED” misspelled “ASSSRTED,” and was reset
throughout to produce the first part of the current work. However, more recent
scholarship by Carroll Frey in “How Penn’s Printer Worked: A Study of the
Penn-Mead Trial Book” as reported by Bronner and Fraser contradicts Sabin and
Smith, asserting the edition with the misspelled titlepage is, in fact, the second
issue of the third edition.
The first part here satisfies seven of the eight first state issue points enumerated
by Bronner and Fraser, from page 58 reading “68” to the pointing finger in the
margin of page 40. The only issue point at odds with Bronner and Fraser’s first
state is the last one, with the text here ending “and unlimited wills” on page 49,
which Bronner and Fraser assign to the third state. The present copy also has
the stop-press correction with the slash line before the name “Bushel” on page
5, which the bibliography still assigns to the first state. It is possible this copy
was a late-assembled first state with a slightly later last gathering, which would
be the strictest interpretation of Bronner and Fraser. It is overwhelmingly the
first state of the first part of the work.
Penn’s trial was a dramatic and important moment in English legal history, and
one of the more familiar and important episodes in the life of the founder of
Pennsylvania.
BRONNER & FRASER 10A, N4. ESTC R205173, R21970. WING (2nd ed)
P1334A, S2312. SMITH, DESCRIPTIVE CATALOGUE OF FRIENDS BOOKS
II, p.285, 671. SABIN 59723. HARVARD LAW CATALOGUE 1162. MARKE
1038.
$8500.

A Pair of Documents Concerned with the Snyder Rebellion
in Pennsylvania in 1809,
an Early “States’ Rights” Challenge
Involving Chief Justice Marshall and President Madison
33. [Pennsylvania]: [Snyder Rebellion]: RESOLUTIONS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA ASSEMBLY. [Philadelphia]. April 3, 1809. Letterpress broadside,
10 x 8 inches, docketed in manuscript on verso. Minor wrinkling, old folds,
some mathematical computations on verso. Very good. [with:] [AUTOGRAPH
LETTER, SIGNED, FROM JOHN HEINER TO SAMUEL JOHNSON OF
NEWTON, NEW JERSEY, COMMENTING ON THE SNYDER REBELLION]. Indiana, Pa. May 8, 1809. [2]pp. on a folded folio sheet. Docketed in
manuscript on verso. Old folds, minor foxing, small chip to lower edge. Very good.
An interesting pair of documents relating to the “Snyder Rebellion” – a shortlived, controversial, early American “States’ Rights” challenge to a prolonged
legal dispute that pitted federal authority against Pennsylvania claims from 1778
to 1809. The rebellion – which manifested itself as a brief period of political
resistance – was an attempt by the governor of Pennsylvania, Simon Snyder, to
prevent enforcement of the final judgement by the Supreme Court in the Gideon
Olmstead case. “Republicans anxious to demonstrate that the federal government
in their hands would respect the rights of states found the case embarrassing;
Federalist newspapers gleefully pounced upon it as an example of their opponents’ hypocrisy. The issue split Pennsylvania Republicans” – Founders Online.
Beyond the political embarrassment the case caused President Madison, it was
also an example of Supreme Court Chief Justice John Marshall’s expanding view
of federal power as opposed to state prerogatives.
The situation began in 1778, when Gideon Olmstead, a Connecticut resident who
had been impressed into the British Navy, and three compatriots mutinied and
took over a British vessel, the Active, during the American Revolution. When
the Active sailed into American waters, it was captured by a Pennsylvania-owned
ship, the Convention. A dispute arose over the maritime prize for the captured
vessel. Pennsylvania courts awarded the prize to several interested parties, including the state of Pennsylvania, while the United States Supreme Court awarded
the entirety of the prize to Olmstead and his fellow mutineers. Pennsylvania did
not concur, and the case dragged on for the next thirty years. In 1803, federal
courts awarded the entirety of the prize to Olmstead; Pennsylvania did not comply.
Finally, in February 1809, Chief Justice John Marshall ordered that payment of
the full maritime prize be made to Olmstead, issuing a legal opinion that state
courts and legislatures do not have the right to annul federal court decisions.
One week later, federal marshals showed up to serve papers to the surviving
daughters of former Pennsylvania state treasurer David Rittenhouse, who had
become legally responsible for paying Pennsylvania’s share of the maritime prize

During the events of the spring of 1809, Governor Snyder wrote a letter to
President James Madison, calling on the author of the Virginia Resolutions to
side with state authority. Snyder expected sympathy, which he did not receive.
Madison sided with the federal government, pointing out to Snyder that he was
duty-bound not only to agree with the decisions of the Supreme Court, but actively enforce them as the executive power in the country. Seeing no way out,
Governor Snyder backed down and paid the $18,000 owed to Olmstead and his
fellow petitioners. The case stands as an early example of the tensions between
state and federal authority in the United States.
The first document here is entitled, Resolutions of the Pennsylvania Assembly, and
was produced by Snyder in concert with the Pennsylvania state legislature in the
midst of the Snyder Rebellion. It prints a series of resolutions railing against the
“unconstitutional exercise of power in the United States’ courts.” Snyder and the
Pennsylvania Assembly argue that the Constitution does not satisfactorily address
disputes between state and federal authorities. The document ultimately calls on
the “Senators in Congress...to use their influence to procure an amendment to the
constitution of the United States, that an impartial tribunal may be established, to
determine disputes between the general and state governments....” The document
is signed in type by the speakers of both houses of the Pennsylvania Assembly and
Governor Snyder. No copies of the broadside appear in OCLC, and no copies
appear in auction records; it is a unique example, as far as we can tell.

to Olmstead after Rittenhouse failed to secure a bond to indemnify himself should
the state judgement be reversed. When they arrived, the marshals found the
daughters’ house surrounded by state militiamen at the order of Governor Snyder.
The marshals were able to gain entry to the house and arrest one of Rittenhouse’s
daughters. At a writ hearing for Rittenhouse’s daughter, William Tilghman of
the Pennsylvania Supreme Court sided with federal authorities and ruled that the
federal government held jurisdiction in the original Olmstead dispute.

The second document is an autograph letter, signed, written in 1809 by a Pennsylvania man named John Heiner, writing from Indiana, Pennsylvania. The letter is posted from nearby New Alexandria. Heiner’s letter regarding the Snyder
Rebellion reads, in part: “what do you think of Snyders army Since they are all
taken prisoners = god send they all will be hung, and Snyder be the hang man
and after they are all hung = then Gen. Laycock is to Hang Snyder = and so in
Rotation until every Snyder write [Snyderite] is hung.” Heiner also addresses the
Embargo Act, as his letter continues “let me know how you New Jersey people
or French lads feel since the Embargo is taken [care] of – we all feel here as free
and Independent people but before we cood [sic] not....” Clearly, Heiner was
no fan of the Embargo Act, and he was not alone. Many northeastern shipping
concerns bitterly opposed President Jefferson’s policy, which effectively ended
all trade with Europe during the current war between France and England. The
Embargo Act had just been superceded by the Non-Intercourse Act, which went
into effect on March 1, 1809, and allowed trade to Europe, except for France and
England. Hence, Heiner’s relief.
A fascinating pair of unique documents relating to a little-known states’ rights
clash in Pennsylvania in the federal period of the United States.
“Madison’s First Public Crisis: Olmstead v. the Executrices of the Late David
Rittenhouse,” Founder’s online website.
$2750.

Presentation Copy
34. Rilke, René [later Rainer] Maria: LARENOPFER. Prague: Verlag von H.
Dominicus (Th. Gruss), 1896. iii,[1],3-106,[2]pp. 12mo (152 x 92 mm). Stiff decorated printed wrapper after a design by Valerie von David-Rhonfeld. Spine glue
dried out, a bit of fraying and a small snag to the upper fore-corner of the upper
wrapper panel, otherwise a very good copy. In a quarter morocco clamshell case.
First edition of Rilke’s second major collection of verse, published while he
was a student at Charles University, in Prague. On the verso of the front wrapper, this copy bears Rilke’s 3 November 1896 signed presentation inscription to
his Munich friend, the German-American writer and future chemist/inventor,
Nathan Sulzberger, incorporating two lines of verse: “Was das Herz in stillen
Stunden sann, [/] Pocht an Andre echodurstig an.” [Trans: “What the heart in
quiet hours devised, / Knocks on others, thirsting for reply”]. Rilke’s friendship
with Sulzberger, along with this presentation copy and inscription, are noted in
Schoolfield’s Young Rilke and His Time (pp.281-82).
RITZER E27.
$4750.

Drafting a Constitution
35. [Saint Domingue]: PROCLAMATION DES COMMISSAIRES NATIONAUX-CIVILS. INVITATION AUX DÉPUTÉS ABSENS DE L’ASSEMBLÉE
COLONIALE, ET À CEUX QUI N’Y ONE POINT ENCORE PARU, DE
SE RENDRE DANS SON SEIN POUR CONCOURIR À SES TRAVAUX
[caption title]. Cap Français [Saint Domingue]: De l’Imprimerie Royale, [1792].
4pp., on a folded folio sheet. Quarto. Near fine. Untrimmed.
Dated 21 January, this proclamation of the three French commissioners aims to
speed the work of the Assemblée Coloniale in drafting a constitution for the island. Unusual for imprints of this sort, the first page bears a large and elaborate
woodcut depicting Justice holding the traditional scales and sword. By this time
the situation in St. Domingue was spinning rapidly out of control. Rare, as all
printing from the Caribbean is, with no copies in OCLC. Not in Roquincourt.
$3000.

Hill in the Peninsula of Charlestown.”
Plate mark: 18¼ x 21½ inches. Sheet size:
21¼ x 27¼ inches. Expertly conserved,
with a few instances of renewed color. In
very good condition, with large margins.
A rare and dramatic Revolutionary war
map of New England, showing George
Washington’s troops marching on British-occupied Boston, with a large inset
plan of the Battle of Bunker Hill showing
Charlestown in flames: among the earliest
pictorial representations of the Battle of
Bunker Hill. This copy is printed on
a large, full sheet, with ample margins.
Published by Sayer & Bennett shortly
after news of the Battle of Bunker Hill
reached London, the map celebrates
the British victory in the battle, but
gives a portent of the impending siege
of Boston and the eventual Battle of
Dorchester Heights. The general map
of New England provides a backdrop for
illustrations of American troops, most
notably including the “march of General
Washington” in western Massachusetts,
but also showing militia marching from
New Hampshire, Connecticut, and Rhode
Island, all converging on Boston. Two
smaller insets along the right side of the
map, each printed from a separate plate,
depict a general plan of Boston Harbor
and a plan of Boston and Charlestown
showing the Battle of Bunker Hill.

A Key Revolutionary Map, with Inset of Bunker Hill
36. [Sayer, Robert, and John Bennett, publishers]: THE SEAT OF WAR,
IN NEW ENGLAND, BY AN AMERICAN VOLUNTEER, WITH THE
MARCHES OF THE SEVERAL CORPS SENT BY THE COLONIES TOWARDS BOSTON, WITH THE ATTACK ON BUNKERS HILL. London:
Printed for R. Sayer & J. Bennett, September 2, 1775. Copper-engraved map, with
original color. Two insets along the right side titled “Plan of Boston Harbour from
an Actual Survey” and “Plan of the Town of Boston with the Attack on Bunker’s

This latter inset is quite dramatic and
of great significance. Charlestown is
shown under attack by British forces, with the town in flames as British warships
bombard it from the water, and a British battery fires across the Charles River
from Cornhill in Boston; the locations of the British and American forces on
Breed’s Hill are shown, as the two armies face each other in battle. In Boston, a
large encampment of British regulars is shown on Boston Commons, surrounding
the Liberty tree. The inset would later be re-engraved and used in Newcastle
and Boston editions of Murray’s Impartial History of the War.
It is believed that the inset is a graphic representation of information on the battle
derived from a June 25, 1775 letter written by General Burgoyne to Lord Stanley:

“...Howe’s corps ascending the hill in the face of entrenchments, and in a very
disadvantageous ground, was much engaged; and to the left the enemy pouring
in fresh troops by the thousands, over the land; and in the arm of the sea our
ships and floating batteries cannonading them: strai[gh]t before us a large and
noble town in one great blaze; the church steeples, being of timber, were great
pyramids of fire above the rest...the whole a picture and a complication of horror
and importance beyond any thing that ever came to my lot to be witness to....”
Sayer and Bennett published this letter as a broadside on November 27, 1775,
nearly two months after this inset, illustrating it with a different plan of the battle.
The earliest cartographic representation of the Battle of Bunker Hill is an August 1,
1775 plan published by Jefferys and Faden titled “A Sketch of the Action between
British Forces and the American Provincials on the Heights of the Peninsula of
Charlestown.” That map, however, purely shows military movements. The inset
to the present map is the second printed plan of the battle and considered to be
the first pictorial representation. This map was produced on September 2, 1775,
a scant two-and-a-half months after the crucially important actions it depicts.
It is remarkable that such detailed news was transmitted from New England to
London and published in such a magnificent cartographic representation in so
brief a period of time. Not in Nebenzahl’s Atlas of the American Revolution (which
reproduces a later version of the inset on page 55) or Phillips.
An exciting, important, rare, and early map of the American Revolution.
NEBENZAHL, BATTLE PLANS OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION 6, 6A.
McCORKLE, NEW ENGLAND IN EARLY PRINTED MAPS 775.1. KRIEGER
& COBB, MAPPING BOSTON, p.103. SCHWARTZ & EHRENBERG, plate
117. GUTHORN, BRITISH MAPS OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION, p.66.
STOKES B105. RISTOW, CARTOGRAPHY OF THE BATTLE OF BUNKER
HILL. SELLERS & VAN EE 813.
$37,500.

pieces of paper laid in, most used as blotters and
quick calculations, two with account transactions in
different hands. Index volume: [24] leaves. Ledger:
Tall thick folio. Contemporary blindstamped reverse
calf. Binding soiled, rubbed, and worn, some loss to
extremities, spine ends frayed, joints tender. Mild
worming to margins of first and last leaves, two
leaves detached (but present), light toning and a few
spots of soiling throughout, but overall the interior
is quite clean. Index: Folio. Contemporary marbled
paper wrappers. Wrappers moderately worn, starting to separate along spine, one-inch closed tear to
front wrapper. Light worming to first few leaves,
light foxing and tanning, but internally clean overall.
One leaf from an almanac laid in. Both volumes
very good overall.
A substantial account book from the firm of Nicholas
Sever and Sons, a prominent merchant and shipping
firm in Kingston, Massachusetts, documenting their
activities from the 1750s to the early 1780s. This
accounting ledger records hundreds of transactions
with merchants around the northeast, as the Severs
imported goods from elsewhere in the American
colonies and also the Caribbean, and then distributed them. A wide variety of goods are recorded
– prominent among them sugar, molasses, and rum
from the Caribbean – as well as cod, candles, lumber
and more. The Sever family was active not only in
trade, but was also quite well-connected politically,
and this hefty account book provides valuable evidence of a Massachusetts firm’s trade in domestic and
foreign goods in the decades from the French and
Indian War to the end of the American Revolution.

Records of a Prominent American Shipping Firm
Over Four Crucial Decades
37. Sever, Nicholas and William: [MANUSCRIPT ACCOUNT BOOK AND
INDEX FOR THE IMPORTANT AMERICAN MERCHANT FIRM OF
NICHOLAS SEVER AND SONS, DOCUMENTING TRADE AND SHIPPING OF A WIDE VARIETY OF MATERIAL OUT OF BOSTON AND
SALEM FROM THE PERIOD OF THE FRENCH AND INDIAN WAR
TO THE END OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION]. [Kingston, Boston,
and Salem, Ma. ca. 1755-1782]. Ledger volume: 279,[1] leaves, plus twenty-five

The ledger begins with transactions related to the
firm’s partners: Nicholas and his sons, William and John. Then follows a series
of transactions spanning the years 1755-82, including both debits and credits, a
description of the items purchased and/or shipped, the amount owed or paid, and
a note to related transactions elsewhere in this volume as well as in other volumes
not present here. The hand is strong and clear throughout. Understandably, there
are fewer transactions listed in the years right around the Revolution, but trade
does not drop off entirely. Items listed include: pine planks, boards, rum, sugar,
salt, “codfish,” corn, chalk, buttons, candles, paper, “water mellons,” gloves, and
numerous other items, as well as the catch-all, “sundrys.” The accompanying
index lists 606 individual accounts alphabetically, along with the folio page(s) in
the account book detailing the transactions. Several names and accounts appear

numerous times throughout, including: Gershom Cobb of Kingston, “Isaiah
Fuller & Company’s Cod Voyage,” Ebenezer Cole of Plimton, Isaiah Thomas of
Kingston, and Cornelius Drew of Kingston, a member of the Drew family who
built ships in Kingston for generations, and whom Nicholas Sever commissioned
to build his first vessel, the sloop he christened “Harvard.”
In fact, Sever and Sons had accounts with nearly every member of the Drew family as well as every other prominent family in the region, including the Delano
family (Hopestill, Benjamin, et al.), as well as the Washburn, Bartlett, Everson,
Sturtevant, Stetson, and Holmes families. The Severs had investment accounts
with several fishing voyages, such as “Cobb’s Fishing & Mackl. Voyages,” “Josiah
Fuller & Co. Cod Voyage,” and the “Russell & Co. Whaling Voyage,” which
sailed out on the “Mermaid,” a sloop owned by Sever and Sons. The Sever and
Sons’ whaling business was located at Rocky Nook Wharf, where Sever owned a
storehouse on land and leased wharf space from Joshua Delano. They also delivered “brimstone” to John Holmes Jr., blacksmith in Halifax (Massachusetts),
and paid to have a barn moved.
Nicholas Sever (1680-1764) was one of the first people to assemble a mercantile
fleet of any size in Kingston, Ma., which is home to the longest continuously run
boat yard in North America. At its height, Sever and Sons had at least seventeen
vessels, including sloops, schooners, and brigs, which were used for shipping,
coastal fishing, West Indies voyages, and at least two ships were outfitted for
whaling. But Sever did not start his life in shipping. Born in in Roxbury, Massachusetts, he an A.B. from Harvard in 1701 and an A.M. in 1704. From 1706-10,
he preached in several New England parishes while maintaining a residence at
Harvard. In 1711, Sever was ordained as the minister of Dover, New Hampshire, and served there until 1715. In 1716, he returned to Harvard as a tutor
and became involved in disputes over salaries and the right of Tutors to serve as
fellows in the Harvard Corporation. Sever subsequently served as a Fellow of
the Corporation from 1725 to 1728, when he resigned his Tutorship and became
a merchant in Kingston. He served as justice of the peace in Kingston in 1729,
and was appointed Judge of the Court of Common Pleas in Plymouth county in
1731, later becoming Chief Justice.
Nicholas’ son William (1729-1809) also received his A.B. and A.M. degrees at
Harvard, and then joined his father’s business. He later served as Town Clerk and
Justice of the Peace in Kingston. He was elected to the Massachusetts House of
Representatives in 1754 and 1766, and in 1769 was appointed to the Governor’s
Council. During the Revolutionary War, William served in the Massachusetts
Provincial Congress. Following the war, he was appointed a judge on the Court
of Common Pleas for Plymouth County and served in this capacity until his death.
William retired and handed the business over to his sons, John (1766-1803) and
James (1761-1845). James was commissioned an ensign in the 7th Massachusetts
Regiment in 1781. In 1795, he superintended the building of the U.S.S. Congress at Portsmouth, N.H., and served as her commander during the Quasi-War
with France.

A fascinating and informative look at the varied interests of a coastal mercantile
firm in the years leading up to (and during) the Revolution.
Henry M. Jones, Ships of Kingston (Plymouth, Ma.: Memorial Press, 1926). Papers
of the Sever Family, 1709-1747, undated, Colonial North America at Harvard
Library.
$9750.

With Both Title Leaves
38. [Spinoza, Baruch de]: :REFLEXIONS CURIEUSES D’UN ESPRIT
DES-INTERRESSÉ SUR LES MATIERES LES PLUS IMPORTANTES
AU SALUT, TANT PUBLIC QUE PARTICULIER. [second title:]
TRAITTÉ DES CEREMONIES SUPERSTIRIEUSES DES JUIFS
TANT ANCIENS QUE MODERNES. A Cologne: Chez Emanuel, 1678
[second imprint:] A Amsterdam: Chez Jacob Smith, 1678. [32],531,[29],[2
(errata)],30pp. 12mo. Contemporary stiff vellum. spine lettered in gilt.
Small shelf-label shadow in middle of spine, early ink note on verso of
second title referring to the two title leaves (offset a bit opposite and with
faint bleed-through to recto), first signature exhibits variations in lower
edge trim size from leaf to leaf, but a very good, crisp copy.
First edition in French of Spinoza’s Tractatus Theologico-Politicus (1670),
translated by Gabriel de Saint Glain. Spinoza wrote a 30-page addenda of
“Remarques” in anticipation of the publication of this translation, and the
book was published with two variant titles and different imprints on two
separate title leaves – both are present in this copy. The book had been
officially banned in 1674 by the State of Holland. “Spinoza’s thought, a
fusion of Cartesian rationalism and Hebraic tradition in which he grew up,
is a solitary but crystal-clear exposition of the theory of natural right. He
defends with eloquence the liberty of thought and speech in speculative
matters, and the Tractatus contains the first clear statement of the independence of each other of philosophy and religion, in that speculation and
precepts of conduct cannot collide. Spinoza, to whom any controversy was
abhorrent, did not publish the Tractatus until 1670, and then anonymously
with a bogus imprint” – PMM.
PRINTING & THE MIND OF MAN 153 (Latin ed).
$2250.

Defence of the Stamp Act
39. [Stamp Act]: AN EXAMINATION OF THE RIGHTS OF THE COLONIES, UPON PRINCIPLES OF LAW. By a Gentleman at the Bar. London:
Printed for R. Dymott...and J. Almon, 1766. [3]-42pp. plus [1]p. advertisement
for “Richard Dymott, Book-Binder.” Lacks half title. Antique-style three-quarter
calf and marbled boards, spine gilt, raised bands, gilt leather label. Mild toning
and foxing. Very good.
An anonymous pamphlet purporting to examine the case of the American colonies
from a legal perspective, printed the year after the infamous Stamp Act. The
author concludes that the colonies have no right to resist or claim exemption
from taxation from the mother country. “Opposes the stand taken by the colonies” – Sabin. A relatively early entry into the pamphlet war that erupted after
the Stamp Act.
ESTC T57093. AMERICAN CONTROVERSY 66-20. SABIN 23372. $3500.

Presentation Copy, Inscribed by Thomas to His Apprentice
40. Thomas, Isaiah: THE HISTORY OF PRINTING IN AMERICA. WITH
A BIOGRAPHY OF PRINTERS, AND AN ACCOUNT OF NEWSPAPERS.
TO WHICH IS PREFIXED A CONCISE VIEW OF THE DISCOVERY
AND PROGRESS OF THE ART IN OTHER PARTS OF THE WORLD.
Worcester: From the press of Isaiah Thomas, Jun., Isaac Sturtevant, printer, 1810.
Two volumes. Five engraved plates (two folding). Expertly bound to style in period calf, spines gilt with red morocco labels. Very good. Provenance: Timothy
Bigelow (presentation inscription by the author).
“Thomas, who began life as a printer’s apprentice, fought at Lexington and Concord,
and settled finally in Worcester, Mass., in 1778, where he became the country’s
leading printer, putting out more than 400 titles before he retired in 1802 to
devote himself to scholarship, and first to this book. The source materials were
obtained from voluminous correspondence, and from his own personal library....
Although a printed work, it is always considered a primary source, and is today the
recognized authority on printing in the United States from 1640 to 1800. Much
of the material which it contains can be found no where else” – Grolier American
Hundred. “An interesting and now scarce work” – Lowndes.
This copy bears a presentation inscription to founding American Antiquarian
Society member Timothy Bigelow, who apprenticed to Thomas for two years,
but ended up becoming a lawyer and politician.
HOWES T168, “aa.” SHAW & SHOEMAKER 21483. STREETER SALE 4176.
GROLIER AMERICAN 100, 29. PILLING, PROOF-SHEETS 3850. BIGMORE
& WYMAN III:9. LOWNDES IV, p.2666.
$7500.

British Essay on the Importance of American Trade
During the Napoleonic Wars
41. [United States-Great Britain Commerce]: [MANUSCRIPT ESSAY ENTITLED “LOOSE MEMO. RESPECT[ING] AMERICAN COMMERCE,”
WRITTEN BY AN ANONYMOUS BRITISH ANALYST DURING THE NAPOLEONIC WARS, DESCRIBING THE IMPORTANCE OF THE UNITED
STATES AS A SOURCE OF RAW MATERIALS AND AS A MARKET FOR
BRITISH COMMERCE]. [Great Britain. ca. 1801-1807]. Manuscript written
in eight columns on rectos and versos of two quarto sheets. Old folds, two smalls
spots of light soiling. Accompanied by four leaf typed transcription. Very good.
An interesting but unattributed and apparently unpublished manuscript essay,
with a caption title reading “Loose Memo. Respectg. American Commerce.”
The gist of the memo is set forth in the first sentence: “The Americans are at all
times the best customers of G.B. – in peace they take 1/3 of her manufactured
exports – in War much more....” In addition to the eager American market for
British goods, the author notes that British goods are often trans-shipped via
America to other markets where Great Britain would not normally have access,
thanks to America’s neutral status: “...you have only to change the name of the
manufacturer & the wants of the Colonists will shut their eyes on the origin of
the fabric. I have known Liverpool ware, ornamented with the Portrait of Geo.
III, passed as German manufactures.”
The author notes that, while the understandable economic downturn during
the Revolution and for several years after the “peace of ‘83” resulted in some
problematic credit relations between the U.S. and the British market, much has
changed. “The industry & the enterprise of our countrymen (aided no doubt
by the enjoyment of a neutral position) has enabled them to throw off their dependence on the British merchant or manufacturer. They now have a sufficient
capital of their own, and a very important proportion of their imports are now
paid for in ready money, or in bills at short sight.” The author explains that
American merchants are able to export their surpluses (of their own production
and surplus British goods) to the Continental market, and transfer that money
directly to creditors in Great Britain, with an added perk: “The result of this species of trade must be ruinous to France. She is drained of her wealth to enrich
& invigorate her enemy.”
Finally, the author provides a specific example of this favored trading relationship with regard cotton. At this time, the author estimates that Great Britain
imports three-fifths of all cotton from the United States – some 150,000 bags of
cotton annually, weighing 250lbs. each. The U.S. buys back nearly one-third of
all cotton goods manufactured in Great Britain, yielding a net profit of over £2.5
million to Great Britain. The author adds that this ratio holds for almost all raw
materials produced in the United States.
This essay was almost certainly written during the earlier part of the Napoleonic
Wars; the author cites an 1801 speech by Lord Grenville, which helps narrow the
date range, and it seems unlikely the Embargo Act of 1807 had been passed yet.
Regardless, the essay promotes Anglo-American trade and cooperation (at least
insofar as it enriches Britain and cripples France) at a time when other forces
were driving the two countries toward war.
$2000.

Burr’s Second in the Hamilton Duel Defends Him
42. [Van Ness, William P.]: AN EXAMINATION OF THE VARIOUS CHARGES
EXHIBITED AGAINST AARON BURR, ESQ. VICE-PRESIDENT OF THE
UNITED STATES; AND A DEVELOPMENT OF THE CHARACTERS
AND VIEWS OF HIS POLITICAL OPPONENTS. By Aristides. [N.p., but
likely Philadelphia]: Printed for the Author, 1804. [4],116pp. 19th-century threequarter morocco and marbled boards, gilt ruled and lettered. Hinges cracked and
repaired, edges and corners somewhat worn. Contemporary manuscript annotation on titlepage. Light tanning and foxing. Good plus.
“A New Edition, Revised and Corrected, with Additions” of William Van Ness’
pseudonymous reply to James Cheetham’s published attack on Burr for his activities
in state politics and in the 1801 presidential election. “Burr was so ably defended
that newspapers rang with the unknown author’s story of confused truth and fiction” – DAB. Van Ness served as second to Burr in the duel with Hamilton later
that year, and was indicted as an accessory in Hamilton’s murder.
DAB XIX, pp.202-3. HOWES V37. SABIN 98530 (note). SHAW & SHOEMAKER
7648.
$2000.

Unique Artist’s Book
43. [Whitman, Walt]: Spitzmueller, Pamela: HOMAGE TO WALT WHITMAN “PENSIVE ON HER DEAD GAZING” [manuscript caption title]. [N.p.:
The Artist, 1994]. Folding, multipanel construction (23 x 15.5 cm. folded; 151 x
76 cm. extended). Stencil, photocopy, watercolor and acrylic paint, vintage and
modern papers, and ink on board surfaces. About fine.
Signed, dated and titled by the artist, and with manuscript embellishments throughout the work. A unique artist’s book object, and a characteristic example of
Spitzmueller’s anthropomorphic books that incorporate the poetry she admires
into a book object that reflects the text, in this case, the poetry of Walt Whitman. Cloth hinges flex the representative body parts, which are comprised of
museum board, various papers, acrylics and watercolor wash and inks, and when
extended fully, the work approximates a human form. Spitzmueller, one of the

most admired book artists in the U.S., is a distinguished conservator, and served
as the James W. Needham Chief Conservator for Special Collections, Harvard
University. She also has headed the rare book conservation program at the University of Iowa, and served as a conservator for the Library of Congress and the
Newberry Library. Her artists’ books have been widely exhibited at libraries and
art galleries including the National Museum of Women in the Arts, New York
Center for Book Arts, Boston Athenaeum, Grolier Club, Art Institute of Chicago, Bibliotheca Alexandrina in Egypt, and the Barbican Centre in London. An
analogous work by her, also in homage to Whitman, is illustrated in The Penland
Book of Handmade Books: Master Classes in Bookmaking Techniques. She returned
to the same poem in 1999 as the subject for another handmade artist’s book, now
at the University of Iowa.
The Book as Art, pp.80-81.
$1250.

Shipped Out to Jamaica
44. Wilmer, John: THE CASE OF JOHN WILMORE TRULY AND IMPARTIALLY RELATED: OR, A LOOKING GLASS FOR ALL MERCHANTS
AND PLANTERS THAT ARE CONCERNED IN THE AMERICAN PLANTATIONS. London: Printed for Edw. Powell, 1682. [2],17pp. Folio. Modern tan
paper spine and blue paper boards, manuscript title on spine. Moderate wear to
boards, corners bumped, spine ends chipped. Minor foxing and tanning throughout.
A few pages with small chips (no text affected). Very good overall.
John Wilmer was a London merchant engaged in the West India trade, and
the owner of a plantation in Jamaica. According to his testimony, he shipped
a boy named Richard Civiter out to Jamaica at the request of the young man,
who asserted he had no parents or family. Two years later the parents appeared
and demanded damages, hauling Wilmer into a lawsuit that he claims was just a
scheme to profit from his good will. The text contains much incidental information about the West India sugar trade and the state of labor in the colonies and
in England, and provides a fascinating slice of Restoration life. Wilmer argues
that indenturing English boys into trade in the American plantations offers a real
opportunity for them to become planters in their own right. He argues that his
willingness to take on a white apprentice was evidence of his good intentions,
noting that African labor is much more cost effective than white labor. Wilmer
asserts that African laborers cost less, work more and are more productive than
Englishmen, and that the only reason that whites are ever employed in Jamaica
is the government regulation demanding the employment of one white for every
ten black servants, for the security of the island.
Wilmer’s self-defense gives a one-sided picture, of course, and it is hard to trust
a man who spells his name one way on the title and another at the end of the
text (we follow Wing in using the latter). This book is uncommon at auction
and on the market.
WING W2883. SABIN 104573. ESTC R12073.
$4500.

“the earliest California imprint
devoted solely to wine making...” – Gabler
45. [Wine]: Rixford, E. H.: THE WINE PRESS AND THE CELLAR. A
MANUAL FOR THE WINE-MAKER AND THE CELLAR-MAN. San Francisco & New York: Payot, Upham & Co / D. Van Nostrand, 1883. xxii,[2],240pp.
Octavo. Chocolate brown cloth, stamped in bind, lettered and decorated in gilt.
Frontis, errata and illustrations. Patch of lower fore-edge of upper board (3 cm.)
scraped, slightly dusty, endsheets uniformly tanned, but a very good copy.
First edition of “the earliest California imprint devoted solely to wine making as
distinct from vine growing....[It] is a detailed manual for California winemakers
based largely on methods used in France...” – Gabler. The author, an attorney by
profession, maintained the La Questa Vineyard in San Mateo County. Haraszthy
praised this work as “about the best book on viticulture that has been written
for many a year.” With the 1893 pencil ownership signature, on the front free
endsheet, of a member of the DuVivier family, principals of the prominent New
York wine and liquor merchants, DuVivier & Co. There are a few scattered
pencil marginal annotations and comments, in a small hand and largely in the
first half of the text.
GABLER G36200.
$2000.

Inscribed to “A.E.”
46. Yeats, William Butler: THE HOUR-GLASS. CATHLEEN NI HOULIHAN, THE POT OF BROTH: BEING VOLUME TWO OF PLAYS FOR AN
IRISH THEATRE. London: A.H. Bullen, 1904. Cloth backed boards, paper spine
label, edges untrimmed. Spine label darkened and soiled, minor soiling to edges,
a trace of foxing to endsheets, but a very good copy. In a half morocco slipcase.
First British edition. An important association copy, inscribed by Yeats in the
month of publication on the front free endsheet: “George Russell from his friend
the writer – March, 1904.” During his life, Yeats formed few literary friendships
from which he received as much as he gave. One of the foremost was his association with the poet George William Russell. “A.E. was my oldest friend,” he
confided to an admirer on Russell’s death in 1935, “We began our work together.”
WADE 53.
$17,500.

